
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, March 11, 2019 6:30 PM
District Office
508 Jefferson Ave.
Morrill, NE 69358 

I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING

1. Pledge to the Flag

2. Roll Call

3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting

4. Recognition of Recording

5. Business Manager's Financial Report 

II. CONSENT AGENDA

1. 1. Approval of Agenda for March 11, 2019

2. 2.  Approval of Minutes for February 11 & March 4, 2019. 

3. Approval to Pay Claims and file financial reports

a. Working Monthly Budget

b. Monthly Budget of Receipts



c. Activity Accounts

d. County Treasurers' Reports

III. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

1. 1.Budget Amendments for 2018-2019 school year (Amendment recommended by Auditor)

2. 2. Student Fee Policy

3. 3. Parental Involvement in Educational Practices Policy

4. 4. Internet Safety Policy

IV. REPORTS

1. 
1. Curriculum/Americanism: Kaufman, Steiner, Burford

2. 

3. Facilities/Transportation: Sherrod, Watson, Steiner

4. 3. Finance/Negotiations: Hessler, Sherrod, Burford 

5. 4. Safety Committee: Steiner, Kaufman

6. Morrill School's Foundation: Stauffer, Steiner

7. Student Council-

8. Activity Report



9. Secondary Principal's Report

10. Elementary Principal's Report

11. Early Childhood & Superintendent's Report

V. OLD BUSINESS

1. 1. Report from World Café Meeting on March 4, 2019

2. 2. Consider/possible approval of bids for Aerohive License renewal for access points 
throughout the buildings

3. 3. Discussion/possible approval of the 2019-2020 Negotiated Agreement

4. 4. Authorize transfer of funds to General or a draw on the line of credit

VI. NEW BUSINESS

1. 1. Consider/possibly action to amend Policy 1002 District Annual Report at recommendation 
of NASB

2. 2. Consider/possible action to approve 502.02 Option Enrollment Policy and 2019-20 Annual 
Capacity Resolution

3. 3. Consider/possible action to amend the 18-19 Budget Summary (Necessary Cash Reserve / 
Unencumbered Funds)

4. 4. Classified Handbook clarification on 12 month employee leave

5. 5. Consider approval of staff resignations and/or advertisements for 2019-20 staff positions



6. 6. Consider proposed calendar for 2019-2020

7. 7. Consider/possible approval of contract renewal or comparison bid for 5 copy machines for 
the three buildings

VII. Next Regular Meeting April 8, 2019 at 6:30 pm
 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT



Working Monthly Budget 03/11/2019 11:44 AM

01 GENERAL FUND

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

01 1100 110 1
003

Instructional Salaries Elem 396,232.40 246,853.64 350,000.00 195,274.80 44.21

01 1100 110 2
001

Instructional Salaries Sec 663,094.71 348,476.12 635,000.00 299,104.25 52.90

01 1100 110 4
000

REGULAR SALARIES-FLAT 0.00 54,900.00 87,000.00 43,200.00 50.34

01 1100 120 1
003

Substitutes-elementary 15,000.00 17,652.86 25,000.00 10,529.49 57.88

01 1100 120 2
001

Substitutes - Secondary 15,000.00 9,562.50 20,000.00 21,478.44 (7.39)

01 1100 140 1
003

Instructional Aide -Sub Para
Elementary

40,572.00 1,550.37 5,000.00 2,282.30 54.35

01 1100 140 2
001

Instructional Aide - Sub Para
Highschool

0.00 0.00 0.00 5.59 0.00

01 1100 159 1
003

STIPENDS -- ELEM XTRA DAYS 500.00 0.00 0.00 3,960.00 0.00

01 1100 159 2
001

STIPENDS - SEC XTRA DAYS 300.00 0.00 0.00 440.00 0.00

01 1100 210 1
003

Social Security - Elementary 38,059.09 21,651.18 26,000.00 17,555.48 32.48

01 1100 210 2
001

Social Security Secondary 61,406.15 31,566.28 48,500.00 28,036.89 42.19

01 1100 210 4
000

SOCIAL SECURITY-FLAT 0.00 4,193.65 0.00 3,289.68 0.00

01 1100 220 1
003

Retirement - Elementary 43,146.67 24,155.24 25,000.00 19,809.70 20.76

01 1100 220 2
001

Retirement - Secondary 65,499.17 34,078.96 65,500.00 29,663.71 54.71

01 1100 220 4
000

RETIREMENT-FLAT 0.00 5,422.88 0.00 4,267.20 0.00

01 1100 230 1
003

Benefit Package - Elementary 108,088.20 55,364.35 110,000.00 40,662.53 63.03

01 1100 230 2
001

Benefit Package - Secondary 155,020.00 82,279.86 155,000.00 80,715.90 47.93

01 1100 270 0
000

Workman's Comp-District 43,000.00 38,451.00 40,000.00 26,500.00 33.75

01 1100 290 1
003

OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 290 2
001

OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 440.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 319 1
003

Prof Dev- Elementary 1,000.00 1,884.63 3,000.00 200.00 93.33

01 1100 319 2
001

Professional Dev - Secondary 2,500.00 2,914.18 3,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 340 1
003

Repairs/Maint Computers Elem 2,500.00 0.00 2,000.00 485.99 75.70

01 1100 340 2
001

Repairs/Maint Computers- Second 2,500.00 0.00 2,000.00 436.55 78.17

01 1100 382 0
000

DISTANCE ED &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

25,000.00 13,450.82 30,000.00 7,297.27 75.68

01 1100 410 0
000

SUPPLIES DISTRICT 5,000.00 986.45 3,000.00 17,428.22 (484.27)

01 1100 410 1
003

SUPPLIES-- ELEM 7,500.00 7,592.99 20,000.00 13,649.79 27.20

01 1100 410 2
001

SUPPLIES--SECOND 7,500.00 10,683.47 13,000.00 11,866.79 7.91

01 1100 441 0
000

Copier Lease-District 25,000.00 15,469.40 28,000.00 14,764.33 47.27
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01 1100 441 0
000

Copier Lease-District 25,000.00 15,469.40 28,000.00 14,764.33 47.27

01 1100 580 0
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL 800.00 693.20 1,000.00 460.96 53.90

01 1100 640 1
003

ELEM CURRICULUM /PERIODICALS 9,200.00 1,505.39 60,500.00 57,235.44 5.40

01 1100 640 2
001

Second Curriculum/PERIODICALS 10,300.00 912.48 15,500.00 4,914.60 68.29

01 1100 733 0
000

Equipment District 5,000.00 2,504.83 5,000.00 6,288.92 (25.78)

01 1100 734 0
000

COMPUTER HARDWARE DISTRICT 60,000.00 18,221.57 44,000.00 49,109.42 (11.61)

01 1100 734 2
001

COMPUTER HARDWARE SEC 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.30 0.00

01 1100 735 0
000

COMPUTER SOFTWARE 15,000.00 18,147.29 20,000.00 14,376.98 28.12

01 1100 735 1
003

 ELEM-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 15,000.00 6,825.57 12,000.00 5,585.80 48.87

01 1100 735 2
001

SECOND-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 10,000.00 42.60 5,000.00 1,070.83 78.58

01 1100 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 800.00 300.00 1,000.00 1,229.00 (22.90)

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

1,849,518.39 1,080,333.76 1,860,000.00 1,033,179.15 44.36Total

1125 FLEX SPENDING

01 1125 110 0
000

FLEX REGULAR SALARIES 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 140 0
000

FLEX OTHER STAFF SALARIES 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 210 0
000

FLEX SOCIAL SECURITY 1,000.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 220 0
000

RETIREMENT 1,200.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 410 0
000

FLEX SUPPLIES 100.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

1125 FLEX SPENDING 14,300.00 0.00 22,500.00 0.00 100.00Total

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS

01 1150 110 1
003

LEP INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES
ELEM

78,192.00 39,312.00 56,500.00 33,696.00 40.36

01 1150 210 1
003

LEP FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 5,981.69 2,831.09 6,000.00 2,426.64 59.56

01 1150 220 1
003

LEP RETIREMENT - ELEM 7,723.65 3,883.18 7,000.00 3,328.44 52.45

01 1150 230 1
003

LEP BENEFIT PACKAGE - ELEM 3,989.64 2,220.89 3,200.00 1,903.62 40.51

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS 95,886.98 48,247.16 72,700.00 41,354.70 43.12Total

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS

01 1160 110 1
003

POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - ELEM 288,306.00 131,773.50 290,000.00 186,462.00 35.70

01 1160 110 4
000

REGULAR SALARIES-FLAT 0.00 900.00 79,100.00 0.00 100.00

01 1160 210 1
003

POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 22,055.41 11,489.89 29,000.00 16,525.92 43.01

01 1160 210 4
000

SOCIAL SECURITY-FLAT 0.00 68.85 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 220 1
003

POVERTY RETIREMENT - ELEM 28,478.29 13,016.34 22,000.00 18,418.30 16.28

01 1160 220 4
000

RETIREMENT-FLAT 0.00 88.90 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 230 1
003

POVERTY BENEFIT PKG - ELEM 72,458.56 33,029.43 11,500.00 52,721.38 (358.45)
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1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS 411,298.26 190,366.91 431,600.00 274,127.60 36.49Total

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS

01 1190 110 3
005

INSTRUCTIONAL PRE-K 79,380.00 34,801.05 34,000.00 8,834.00 74.02

01 1190 120 3
005

INSTR -- SUBSTITUTE PRE-K 5,000.00 4,945.11 7,000.00 2,333.94 66.66

01 1190 140 3
005

PRE-K--INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES 126,579.60 97,369.22 105,000.00 52,520.66 49.98

01 1190 141 3
005

Provisional Teacher 81,120.00 42,275.65 95,000.00 49,572.94 47.82

01 1190 210 3
005

FICA/MED -- PRE-K 23,690.49 14,509.96 18,000.00 8,829.00 50.95

01 1190 220 3
005

RETIREMENT -- PRE-K 28,357.15 16,657.42 20,000.00 9,769.35 51.15

01 1190 230 3
005

BENEFITS -- PRE-K 34,568.92 17,024.37 20,000.00 5,650.88 71.75

01 1190 319 3
005

PROF DEV 1,000.00 800.91 1,500.00 260.88 82.61

01 1190 410 3
005

SUPPLIES -- PRE-K 5,000.00 6,758.59 10,000.00 2,391.89 74.46

01 1190 580 3
005

STF DEV/TRAVEL -- PRE-K 2,000.00 134.00 500.00 159.79 68.04

01 1190 630 3
005

SNACKS--PRE K 10,000.00 101.18 500.00 44.99 91.00

01 1190 640 3
005

CURRICULUM-PREK 5,400.00 0.00 3,800.00 2,108.75 44.51

01 1190 733 3
005

EQUIPMENT-PRE K 2,000.00 1,277.50 2,500.00 3,027.75 (21.11)

01 1190 734 3
005

Pre-K Computer Software 2,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 58.50 98.83

01 1190 735 3
005

PRE K-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 400.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1190 810 3
005

DUES AND FEES-PRE K 1,000.00 60.00 500.00 50.00 90.00

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS 407,496.16 236,714.96 329,300.00 145,613.32 55.73Total

1210 SPED

01 1210 110 1
003

Sped Sal Elem 36,774.00 21,451.50 38,500.00 19,116.00 50.35

01 1210 110 2
001

Sped Sal Sec 54,270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 110 3
005

REGULAR SALARIES 0.00 6,060.54 0.00 11,654.04 0.00

01 1210 120 1
003

Sped Subs Elem 1,000.00 95.00 1,000.00 95.00 90.50

01 1210 120 2
001

Sped Subs Sec 800.00 1,377.50 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 140 1
003

Sped Aides Elem 72,121.35 45,664.48 75,000.00 41,567.74 44.58

01 1210 140 2
001

Sped Aides Sec 63,598.50 38,162.59 65,000.00 35,312.69 45.67

01 1210 140 3
005

OTHER SPED STAFF SALARIES 0.00 34,683.26 50,000.00 33,298.88 33.40

01 1210 210 1
003

Soc Sec 9,194.94 5,471.95 9,000.00 4,914.66 45.39

01 1210 210 2
001

SOCIAL SECURITY 9,881.39 3,522.44 5,000.00 2,834.44 43.31

01 1210 210 3
005

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 2,987.71 5,000.00 3,391.85 32.16

01 1210 220 1
003

Sped Retire Elem 10,756.46 6,563.51 10,000.00 5,996.94 40.03
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01 1210 220 2
001

Sped Retire Sec 11,642.81 3,779.02 7,000.00 3,461.23 50.55

01 1210 220 3
005

RETIREMENT 0.00 3,536.53 6,500.00 4,161.30 35.98

01 1210 230 1
003

Sped Bene Elem 15,289.64 8,981.82 13,500.00 7,548.80 44.08

01 1210 230 2
001

Sped Bene Sec 11,300.00 6,591.69 11,300.00 5,274.42 53.32

01 1210 270 1
003

Sped Workmns Elem 4,050.00 4,150.00 4,500.00 4,100.00 8.89

01 1210 270 2
001

Sped Workmns Sec 4,050.00 4,150.00 4,500.00 3,800.00 15.56

01 1210 313 0
000

Contr Serv Sped 121,000.00 45,341.32 60,000.00 24,911.23 58.48

01 1210 313 1
003

SPED ELEM CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 8,030.82 44,000.00 31,529.77 28.34

01 1210 313 2
001

2nd SPED CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 7,185.63 40,000.00 26,801.41 33.00

01 1210 319 1
003

Other Prof & Tech Services 250.00 0.00 500.00 240.00 52.00

01 1210 321 1
003

HEAT 400.00 494.91 800.00 497.90 37.76

01 1210 321 2
003

HEAT 0.00 0.00 650.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 321 3
005

HEAT 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 323 1
003

WATER AND SEWER 700.00 415.77 800.00 554.97 30.63

01 1210 323 2
001

WATER AND SEWER 0.00 0.00 350.00 140.69 59.80

01 1210 323 3
005

WATER AND SEWER 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 338 1
003

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 340 1
003

OTHER CONTRACTED OR
SECURED SERVICES

100.00 0.00 0.00 2,163.05 0.00

01 1210 382 0
000

DISTANCE EDUCATION AND
TELECOMMUNICATION

4,800.00 1,174.65 4,800.00 1,790.28 62.70

01 1210 410 1
003

Elem Sped Suppl 500.00 348.39 600.00 239.23 60.13

01 1210 410 2
001

Sec Sped Suppl 500.00 295.29 500.00 113.03 77.39

01 1210 410 3
005

Pre K SUPPLIES 500.00 210.28 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 520 0
000

Liability Insurance 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 561 3
005

TUIT PD OTHER DIST 0.00 240.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 580 1
003

SPED--STF DEV--ELEM 500.00 740.95 750.00 845.70 (12.76)

01 1210 580 2
001

SPED--STF DEV--SEC 400.00 286.65 750.00 163.80 78.16

01 1210 622 1
003

ELECTRICITY 2,300.00 1,765.50 3,250.00 2,001.73 38.41

01 1210 622 2
001

ELECTRICITY 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 1,153.79 42.31

01 1210 622 3
005

ELECTRICITY 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 640 1
003

ELEM SPED CURRICULUM 400.00 629.90 800.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 640 2
001

Sec Sped Curriculum 400.00 521.96 700.00 208.78 70.17
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01 1210 734 0
000

SPED COMPUTER HARDWARE 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 810 0
000

Sped Fees 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 100.00

1210 SPED 451,179.09 264,911.56 478,150.00 279,883.35 41.47Total

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL EDUCATION
INSTRU

01 1291 313 3
005

SPED Age 3-5 CONTRACT
SERVICES

0.00 3,327.96 16,000.00 12,669.18 20.82

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL
EDUCATION INSTRU

0.00 3,327.96 16,000.00 12,669.18 20.82Total

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM

01 1292 313 3
005

BIRTH-2 SPED CONTRACT
SERVICES

0.00 6,965.55 9,500.00 6,358.26 33.07

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM

0.00 6,965.55 9,500.00 6,358.26 33.07Total

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES

01 2120 110 0
000

GUIDANCE SALARIES 44,431.09 25,918.13 45,000.00 23,216.52 48.41

01 2120 140 0
000

OTHER STAFF SALARIES 0.00 5,895.98 9,000.00 6,308.73 29.90

01 2120 210 0
000

GUIDANCE FICA/MEDICARE 4,263.43 2,791.00 4,300.00 1,953.25 54.58

01 2120 220 0
000

GUIDANCE RETIREMENT 4,388.81 2,965.31 5,500.00 2,769.88 49.64

01 2120 230 0
000

GUIDANCE BENEFITS 15,289.64 8,480.01 15,200.00 2,567.66 83.11

01 2120 319 0
000

PROF DEV 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 410 0
000

SUPPLIES/TESTING 10,000.00 4,502.40 7,500.00 2,268.75 69.75

01 2120 580 0
000

Guid-Prof Dev 250.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 610 0
000

GUIDEANCE-OTHER SUPPLIES AND
MATERIALS

1,500.00 0.00 1,000.00 445.09 55.49

01 2120 735 0
000

GUIDANCE-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 629.99 0.00

01 2120 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 350.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 890 0
000

Guid-Other misc expenses 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 80,972.97 50,552.83 89,500.00 40,159.87 55.13Total

2130 HEALTH SERVICES

01 2130 110 0
000

Salary Nurse 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 110 2
001

Salary 0.00 3,541.67 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 140 0
000

Salary Nurse 0.00 22,500.00 45,000.00 22,500.00 50.00

01 2130 210 0
000

Social Security 4,306.95 2,153.46 4,400.00 2,148.06 51.18

01 2130 210 2
001

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 270.93 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 220 0
000

Retirement Nurse 4,445.01 2,222.52 4,500.00 2,222.52 50.61

01 2130 220 2
001

RETIREMENT 0.00 349.84 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 230 0
000

Nurse-Benefits 22,071.80 5,815.10 15,200.00 5,650.02 62.83
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01 2130 410 0
000

Supplies Nurse 1,000.00 872.50 2,000.00 542.34 68.99

01 2130 580 0
000

Prof Dev Nurse 800.00 160.00 350.00 18.00 94.86

01 2130 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2130 890 0
000

Other Nurse 0.00 0.00 0.00 531.13 0.00

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 77,923.76 37,886.02 71,750.00 33,612.07 53.05Total

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES

01 2190 110 0
000

REGULAR SALARIES-ACTIVITY 65,235.50 79,891.68 118,000.00 72,207.89 38.81

01 2190 120 0
000

ACTIVITY BUS DRIVER 50,000.00 602.90 0.00 2,640.07 0.00

01 2190 140 0
000

OTHER STAFF SALARIES 23,287.00 23,698.35 40,500.00 13,543.96 66.56

01 2190 210 0
000

Social Security/Med-- ACTIVITY BUS 10,914.22 8,183.81 13,000.00 7,275.02 44.04

01 2190 220 0
000

RETIREMENT -- ACTIVITY BUS 13,257.59 8,636.66 13,500.00 8,156.07 39.58

01 2190 230 0
000

Insurance 0.00 3,152.26 0.00 2,795.85 0.00

01 2190 319 0
000

EXTRA DUTY -- NON-STAFF 8,453.50 5,742.00 13,000.00 10,692.00 17.75

01 2190 340 0
000

ATHLETIC TRAINER SERVICES-
ACTIV

1,500.00 1,500.00 2,000.00 333.33 83.33

01 2190 410 0
000

Activities Supplies 18,000.00 12,699.79 18,000.00 12,465.60 30.75

01 2190 410 4
000

Activities Spirit wear 7,000.00 2,332.14 3,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 490 0
000

STATE FEES -- ACTIVITIES 4,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 119.98 96.00

01 2190 500 0
000

TRACK/FB FIELD--SITE
IMPROVEMENTS

1,500.00 0.00 10,000.00 11,322.50 (13.23)

01 2190 580 0
000

Activities -- Travel Expenses 3,500.00 3,578.01 7,500.00 2,627.69 64.96

01 2190 610 0
000

Activities --Weight Room Supplies 2,000.00 25.98 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 626 0
000

Activities -- Gas & OIl 7,500.00 5,016.41 8,000.00 4,459.79 44.25

01 2190 890 0
000

DUES/FEES -- ACTIVITIES 3,000.00 940.00 3,000.00 1,605.32 46.49

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 219,147.81 155,999.99 254,500.00 150,245.07 40.96Total

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

01 2211 580 0
000

SCH IMP: TRAVEL EXPENSES 2,500.00 30.35 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2211 890 0
000

SCH IMP: ACCREDITATION EXP 2,500.00 540.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 5,000.00 570.35 15,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV

01 2212 210 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 220 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 230 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 319 0
000

SCHO IMP: PROF DEV 40,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV 40,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

Page:
6

%
Remaining

2018-20192018-20192017-20182017-2018Account DescriptionAccount
Number



2220 2220

01 2220 110 0
000

Salary Librarian 38,232.00 22,302.00 38,500.00 19,116.00 50.35

01 2220 120 0
000

Substitute or Temporary Salaries 500.00 332.50 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 210 0
000

Fica Librarian 3,789.20 1,299.58 3,900.00 1,669.77 57.19

01 2220 220 0
000

Retire Library 3,776.48 2,202.96 3,900.00 1,888.25 51.58

01 2220 230 0
000

Benefit Library 15,289.64 8,755.08 15,500.00 7,485.86 51.70

01 2220 410 1
003

Elem Library Supplies 200.00 1,888.39 1,200.00 2,365.36 (97.11)

01 2220 410 2
001

Sec Library Supplies 200.00 1,144.63 800.00 508.23 36.47

01 2220 580 0
000

Library-Travel expense and mileage 350.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 640 1
003

Library Books Elem 1,700.00 0.00 1,200.00 1,841.51 (53.46)

01 2220 640 2
001

Library Books Sec 1,200.00 0.00 1,300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 735 0
000

Library-Computer Software 500.00 84.00 250.00 84.00 66.40

01 2220 810 0
000

Dues and Fees 350.00 174.00 350.00 0.00 100.00

2220 2220 66,087.32 38,183.14 67,600.00 34,958.98 48.29Total

2224 EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES

01 2224 110 0
000

Salary Tech 72,000.00 41,435.31 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2224 140 0
000

OTHER TECH STAFF SALARIES 53,872.00 22,953.74 29,000.00 9,205.14 68.26

01 2224 210 0
000

Fica Tech 10,493.66 5,420.83 2,300.00 704.19 69.38

01 2224 220 0
000

Retire Tech 10,995.18 5,690.10 2,900.00 909.27 68.65

01 2224 230 0
000

Benefit Tech 11,300.00 6,591.69 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2224 313 0
000

Contracted Services 0.00 16,200.00 65,000.00 41,151.90 36.69

01 2224 319 0
000

PROF DEV-TECH 400.00 0.00 400.00 75.60 81.10

01 2224 340 1
003

Repairs Elem Tech 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 12.99 98.70

01 2224 340 2
001

Repairs Sec Tech 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 410 0
000

Supplies Tech 2,000.00 409.81 2,000.00 220.99 88.95

01 2224 580 0
000

Mileage Tech 100.00 0.00 200.00 101.81 49.10

01 2224 734 0
000

Tech Hardware 1,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 810 0
000

Tech Dues/fees 200.00 50.32 400.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 890 0
000

Other Tech 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2224 EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES 164,360.84 98,751.80 109,200.00 52,381.89 52.03Total

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION

01 2310 310 0
000

Prof Dev 5,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 2,097.00 30.10

01 2310 317 0
000

Legal Services 6,000.00 1,947.50 4,000.00 3,185.00 20.38

Page:
7

%
Remaining

2018-20192018-20192017-20182017-2018Account DescriptionAccount
Number



01 2310 317 0
000

Legal Services 6,000.00 1,947.50 4,000.00 3,185.00 20.38

01 2310 340 0
000

Audit 62,000.00 77,984.00 80,000.00 72,425.64 9.47

01 2310 350 0
000

Advertising And Printing 15,000.00 1,717.72 10,000.00 3,101.40 68.99

01 2310 410 0
000

Supplies Board 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 440 0
000

Periodicals Board 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 521 0
000

Board Fidelity Bond Preminums 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 580 0
000

Mileage And Expense 2,500.00 0.00 2,000.00 796.80 60.16

01 2310 810 0
000

Dues And Fees 10,000.00 7,310.00 9,000.00 5,093.00 43.41

01 2310 890 0
000

Other Board 1,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 364.51 92.71

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 103,050.00 88,959.22 114,050.00 87,063.35 23.66Total

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION

01 2320 105 0
000

SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT 120,000.00 70,000.00 120,000.00 60,000.00 50.00

01 2320 140 0
000

Clerical Salary Supt 35,784.00 22,200.96 28,000.00 14,903.61 46.77

01 2320 210 0
000

Fica Supt 11,917.48 6,936.28 12,000.00 5,716.51 52.36

01 2320 220 0
000

Retire Supt 15,388.03 9,142.00 15,500.00 7,428.46 52.07

01 2320 230 0
000

Benefits Supt 21,471.12 12,898.56 22,000.00 11,177.68 49.19

01 2320 290 0
000

OTHER BENEFITS 600.00 350.00 600.00 300.00 50.00

01 2320 319 0
000

SUPER-PROF DEV 2,000.00 109.43 2,000.00 175.00 91.25

01 2320 410 0
000

Office Supplies 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 460 0
000

Comp Hardware Supt 1,000.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,169.98 22.00

01 2320 580 0
000

TRAVEL - SUPT. 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 233.45 88.33

01 2320 699 0
000

SUPERINTENDENT CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.03 0.00

01 2320 733 0
000

Equip Supt 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 810 0
000

Dues And Fees 2,500.00 646.30 1,500.00 1,658.50 (10.57)

01 2320 890 0
000

Other Supt 500.00 114.81 800.00 377.37 52.83

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 213,960.63 122,398.34 206,700.00 103,188.59 50.08Total

2410 PRIN

01 2410 110 1
003

Salary Elem Prin 103,000.00 60,083.31 103,000.00 51,499.98 50.00

01 2410 110 2
001

Salary Sec Prin 75,912.00 44,282.00 82,000.00 40,999.98 50.00

01 2410 140 1
003

Clerical Elem Prin 30,744.00 19,592.20 33,000.00 17,935.62 45.65

01 2410 140 2
001

Clerical Sec Prin 33,768.00 24,902.07 36,000.00 21,342.53 40.72

01 2410 210 1
003

Fica Elem Prin 10,231.42 6,085.69 10,500.00 5,303.70 49.49

01 2410 210 2
001

Fica Sec Prin 8,390.52 4,994.32 8,500.00 4,353.41 48.78
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01 2410 210 2
001

Fica Sec Prin 8,390.52 4,994.32 8,500.00 4,353.41 48.78

01 2410 220 1
003

Retire Elem Prin 13,210.96 7,782.05 13,500.00 6,822.54 49.46

01 2410 220 2
001

Retire Sec Prin 10,833.97 6,833.86 11,000.00 6,158.05 44.02

01 2410 230 1
003

Benefit Elem Prin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 230 2
001

Benefit Sec Prin 15,204.12 14,675.29 12,000.00 10,778.82 10.18

01 2410 319 1
003

ELEM PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 2,000.00 393.43 1,500.00 24.00 98.40

01 2410 319 2
001

SEC PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 2,000.00 109.42 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 410 1
003

Supplies Elem Prin 500.00 0.00 500.00 17.95 96.41

01 2410 410 2
001

Supplies Sec Prin 500.00 556.19 500.00 110.66 77.87

01 2410 410 3
005

SUPPLIES-PRE K Director 500.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 580 1
003

Mileage Elem Prin 400.00 22.44 100.00 585.41 (485.41)

01 2410 580 2
001

Mileage Sec Prin 400.00 0.00 100.00 221.70 (121.70)

01 2410 733 1
003

Equip Elem Prin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 734 1
003

Comp Hardware Elem Princ 0.00 0.00 800.00 683.23 14.60

01 2410 734 2
001

Comp Hardware Sec Princ 0.00 0.00 800.00 629.99 21.25

01 2410 810 1
003

Dues Elem Prin 1,500.00 646.30 1,000.00 378.50 62.15

01 2410 810 2
001

Dues Sec Prin 750.00 360.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 810 3
005

DUES AND FEES-Director Early
Childhood

500.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

2410 PRIN 310,344.99 191,318.57 317,250.00 167,846.07 47.09Total

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE

01 2510 140 0
000

Business Manager--Salary 47,527.20 31,202.92 52,000.00 33,651.24 35.29

01 2510 210 0
000

Business Manager--FICA/Medicare 3,635.83 2,335.84 4,800.00 2,460.79 48.73

01 2510 220 0
000

Business Manager--Retirement 4,694.64 2,700.46 5,000.00 3,251.80 34.96

01 2510 230 0
000

Business Manager--Benefits Package 6,782.16 2,825.90 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 260 0
000

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP OR INS 0.00 691.13 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 319 0
000

Professional & Technical Svcs 5,000.00 123.95 1,000.00 6,167.70 (516.77)

01 2510 340 0
000

Contracted Services 500.00 0.00 500.00 138.50 72.30

01 2510 350 0
000

Adver/print General 1,500.00 608.71 2,500.00 2,115.34 15.39

01 2510 410 0
000

Supplies General 750.00 375.01 750.00 1,390.12 (87.22)

01 2510 441 0
000

Rent/lease General 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 531 0
000

Postage General 3,500.00 1,142.25 3,000.00 328.39 89.05

01 2510 580 0
000

Prof Dev-General 1,000.00 232.37 1,500.00 252.78 83.15
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01 2510 629 0
000

Telephone General 12,000.00 6,227.95 10,000.00 7,751.39 22.49

01 2510 733 0
000

Equip General 500.00 0.00 500.00 27.98 94.40

01 2510 735 0
000

BUSINESS SOFTWARE 500.00 1,450.68 6,000.00 100.00 98.33

01 2510 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 500.00 484.00 600.00 121.98 79.67

01 2510 890 0
000

Other General 500.00 297.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE 89,139.83 50,698.17 98,900.00 57,758.01 41.59Total

2610 Custodian

01 2610 140 1
003

CUSTODIAL SALARY--ELEM 31,424.49 25,273.45 38,000.00 27,191.12 28.44

01 2610 140 2
001

CUSTODIAL SALARIES -- SEC 30,270.33 25,272.08 35,000.00 12,422.96 64.51

01 2610 140 3
005

CUSTODIAL-PRE K 10,920.00 615.20 5,000.00 452.75 90.95

01 2610 210 1
003

Fica Elem Custodian 2,403.97 1,920.18 3,200.00 2,055.29 35.77

01 2610 210 2
001

Fica Sec Custodian 2,315.68 1,837.86 2,700.00 943.04 65.07

01 2610 210 3
005

SOCIAL SECURITY-PRE K
CUSTODIAL

835.38 47.06 400.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 220 1
003

Retire Elem Cust 3,104.05 2,291.98 4,000.00 2,532.24 36.69

01 2610 220 2
001

Retire Sec Cust 2,990.04 2,142.49 3,600.00 1,227.11 65.91

01 2610 220 3
005

RETIREMENT-PRE K CUSTODIAL 1,078.90 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 230 1
003

Benefits Elem 2,260.72 3,391.08 6,000.00 7,314.98 (21.92)

01 2610 230 2
001

Benefits Sec 9,042.88 1,669.25 2,500.00 3,544.30 (41.77)

01 2610 230 3
005

BENEFITS-PRE K CUSTODIAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 320 0
000

PROPERTY SERVICES-Equip Rental 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 321 1
003

Heat - Elem 16,000.00 10,613.56 17,000.00 9,449.22 44.42

01 2610 321 2
001

Heat - Highschool 13,000.00 8,224.63 13,500.00 7,453.87 44.79

01 2610 321 3
005

HEAT-PRE K 5,000.00 1,458.00 3,000.00 1,703.53 43.22

01 2610 323 1
003

Water/sewer Elem 16,000.00 9,839.27 19,000.00 10,544.66 44.50

01 2610 323 2
001

Water/sewer Sec 7,000.00 4,346.16 8,000.00 4,292.14 46.35

01 2610 323 3
005

WATER AND SEWER-PRE K 5,000.00 591.90 2,500.00 1,174.20 53.03

01 2610 410 0
000

Custodial-Supplies 0.00 194.95 0.00 737.92 0.00

01 2610 410 1
003

Supplies Elem Cust 10,000.00 8,991.78 15,000.00 6,681.07 51.88

01 2610 410 2
001

Supplies Sec Cust 10,000.00 9,654.25 15,000.00 8,563.42 37.08

01 2610 410 3
005

CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - PRE K 8,000.00 3,748.17 6,000.00 3,146.35 27.83

01 2610 622 1
003

Elec Elem 65,000.00 40,430.80 68,000.00 38,033.20 44.07

01 2610 622 2
001

Elec Sec 40,000.00 24,151.70 42,000.00 27,007.06 35.70
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01 2610 622 2
001

Elec Sec 40,000.00 24,151.70 42,000.00 27,007.06 35.70

01 2610 622 3
005

ELECTRICITY-PRE K 15,000.00 1,850.74 4,500.00 1,770.77 60.65

01 2610 629 1
003

Drinking Water - Elem 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 629 2
001

Drinking Water - Highschool 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 733 0
000

Equipment Cust 4,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

2610 Custodian 311,146.44 188,556.54 319,900.00 178,241.20 43.28Total

2620 Maintenance

01 2620 140 0
000

OTHER STAFF SALARIES 64,203.26 39,808.93 65,000.00 33,083.37 49.10

01 2620 140 1
003

MAINTENANCE SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 164.25 0.00

01 2620 210 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 4,911.55 3,019.66 5,000.00 2,495.93 50.08

01 2620 210 1
003

SOCIAL SECURITY-MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.56 0.00

01 2620 220 0
000

RETIREMENT 6,341.87 3,804.01 6,500.00 3,233.99 50.25

01 2620 220 1
003

RETIREMENT-MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.22 0.00

01 2620 230 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 6,782.16 5,991.65 9,000.00 5,055.46 43.83

01 2620 328 0
000

Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 338 1
003

Elem Repairs Maint 3,000.00 880.98 3,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 338 2
001

HS Maint. Repairs 3,000.00 1,113.12 3,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 338 3
005

MAINT/REPAIR-PRE K 1,500.00 59.99 1,500.00 15.45 98.97

01 2620 340 0
000

Maint-Repairs 35,000.00 339.54 10,000.00 1,241.11 87.59

01 2620 340 1
003

Contr Serv Elem Maint 5,000.00 1,435.50 5,000.00 2,546.24 49.08

01 2620 340 2
001

Contr Serv Sec Maint 5,000.00 2,936.26 5,000.00 2,744.00 45.12

01 2620 340 3
005

CONTR SERV (FIRE MONITOR) 1,500.00 245.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 410 0
000

Dist-Repair/Maintenance Grounds 7,500.00 6,163.69 10,000.00 4,755.22 47.13

01 2620 410 1
003

Elem-Maintenance/Repair Supplies 2,500.00 1,094.02 4,000.00 2,714.35 32.14

01 2620 410 2
001

Sec Repair/Maintenance Supplies 2,500.00 464.18 3,000.00 2,936.87 2.10

01 2620 410 3
005

PRE K MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 2,500.00 353.24 1,000.00 460.75 53.93

01 2620 720 0
000

Bldg Improv District 5,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 733 0
000

Maint-Equip-Concession Stand 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 575.43 88.49

01 2620 733 1
003

Equip Maint 3,500.00 4,167.91 6,000.00 413.85 93.10

01 2620 733 2
001

Equip Maint 3,500.00 62.60 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 733 3
005

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT-PRE
K

1,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 609.00 73.84

2620 Maintenance 169,738.84 71,940.28 163,500.00 63,074.05 61.07Total

2660 Security
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01 2660 490 0
000

Safety and Security-other 5,000.00 3,548.72 10,000.00 4,889.30 51.11

2660 Security 5,000.00 3,548.72 10,000.00 4,889.30 51.11Total

2710 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION

01 2710 120 0
000

Trans-Sub Bus Salary 0.00 3,462.32 5,000.00 5,142.55 (2.85)

01 2710 140 0
000

Salary Bus 102,764.70 69,485.03 110,000.00 56,742.50 48.42

01 2710 140 3
005

PRE-K BUS DRIVER SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2710 210 0
000

Fica Bus 7,861.50 5,541.34 9,000.00 4,695.70 47.83

01 2710 210 3
005

PRE-K BUS DRIVER FICA/MED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2710 220 0
000

Retire Bus 10,150.89 5,965.15 11,000.00 5,174.71 52.96

01 2710 230 0
000

Benefits 6,782.16 1,903.88 3,000.00 3,130.86 (4.36)

01 2710 319 0
000

PROFESSIONAL DEV 3,500.00 905.19 2,500.00 924.00 63.04

01 2710 337 0
000

Tires And Parts 10,000.00 9,617.25 16,000.00 894.48 94.41

01 2710 338 0
000

Repairs And Maintenance 20,000.00 2,489.29 20,000.00 11,961.11 40.19

01 2710 410 0
000

Supplies 5,000.00 2,709.45 7,000.00 1,769.98 74.71

01 2710 520 0
000

Vehicle Liability Insurance 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2710 540 0
000

Vehicle Acquisition 50,000.00 24.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2710 626 0
000

Gas And Oil 30,000.00 17,761.97 33,000.00 20,860.39 36.79

01 2710 890 0
000

Other 0.00 (1,422.60) 2,500.00 25.00 99.00

2710 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 255,059.25 118,442.27 244,000.00 111,321.28 54.38Total

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT

01 2712 140 2
001

SPED TRANSPORTATION/BUS
DRIVER

2,500.00 1,385.20 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 210 2
001

FICA/Medicare SPED Transportation 150.00 105.97 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 220 2
001

Retirement -- SPED Transportation 200.00 136.82 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 337 0
000

SPED TIRES & PARTS -- MINI BUS 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 338 0
000

SPED RPRS & MAINT -- PRIUS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 410 0
000

SPED TRNS SUPPLIES -- PRIUS 250.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 520 0
000

SPED Vehicle Liability Insurance 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 626 0
000

SPED GAS & OIL -- PRIUS 500.00 297.34 500.00 348.04 30.39

01 2712 890 0
000

SPED TRANS -- OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 6,100.00 1,925.33 9,700.00 348.04 96.41Total

2900 Early Retirement

01 2900 210 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 2,652.00 2,843.25 2,900.00 2,805.00 3.28

01 2900 239 0
000

EARLY RETIRMENT 34,666.67 37,166.67 37,000.00 36,666.67 0.90
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2900 Early Retirement 37,318.67 40,009.92 39,900.00 39,471.67 1.07Total

3135 High Ability Learner

01 3135 110 0
000

REGULAR SALARIES 0.00 722.56 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 3135 210 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 55.27 168.00 0.00 100.00

01 3135 220 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 71.38 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 3135 230 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 319 0
000

OTHER PROF/TECH SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 410 0
000

SUPPLIES 4,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 640 0
000

CURRICULUM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3135 High Ability Learner 4,800.00 849.21 2,918.00 0.00 100.00Total

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

01 3300 410 1
003

SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 236.32 76.37

01 3300 410 2
001

SUPPLIES 0.00 825.76 0.00 236.32 0.00

01 3300 410 3
005

SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 236.32 0.00

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES 0.00 825.76 1,000.00 708.96 29.10Total

5000 DEBT SERVICES

01 5000 832 0
000

Interest On Short Term Debt 0.00 387.25 0.00 321.22 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 0.00 387.25 0.00 321.22 0.00Total

6200 TITLE I, PART A NCLB IMPROV THE ACADEM

01 6200 110 0
000

TITLE I SALARIES INSTRUCTIONAL 62,445.60 46,580.40 67,500.00 20,671.20 69.38

01 6200 120 0
000

TITLE I SUBSTITUTES OR TEMP
SALARIES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 140 0
000

TITLE I SALARIES/AIDES 17,220.00 33,605.61 48,000.00 34,046.19 29.07

01 6200 210 0
000

TITLE I FICA/MEDICARE 6,094.42 5,603.75 8,800.00 4,036.40 54.13

01 6200 220 0
000

TITLE I RETIREMENT BENEFITS 7,869.21 7,920.61 11,500.00 5,404.88 53.00

01 6200 230 0
000

TITLE I BENEFITS 2,260.00 1,271.45 2,300.00 3,410.59 (48.29)

01 6200 410 0
000

TITLE I SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 580 0
000

STAFF DEV/TRAINING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 734 0
000

Title I Computer Hardware 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 735 0
000

TITLE I COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 890 0
000

OTHER TITLE I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6200 TITLE I, PART A NCLB IMPROV THE
ACADEM

95,889.23 94,981.82 138,100.00 67,569.26 51.07Total

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY

01 6210 100 0
000

Title1 Accountability SALARIES 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6210 120 0
000

TITLE I FY12 -- SUB SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 6210 210 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6210 220 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL GRANTS

01 6310 110 0
000

SALARY -- TITLE II PART A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 210 0
000

SUB FICA/MED-- TITLE II FY13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 220 0
000

TITLE II SUB RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 230 0
000

BENEFITS -- TITLE IIA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 319 0
000

PROF SVCS -- TITLE IIA 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6310 580 0
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL -- TITLE IIA 12,620.00 31,440.19 13,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6310 890 0
000

Title II Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 100.00

6310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL
GRANTS

12,620.00 31,440.19 18,800.00 0.00 100.00Total

6404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH TO 4

01 6404 313 0
000

IDEA B BASE -- PROFESSIONAL
SERVICE

0.00 34,138.34 0.00 4,188.33 0.00

01 6404 410 0
000

SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6404 580 0
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6404 890 0
000

IDEA BIRTH-4 INDIRECT COST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH
TO 4

0.00 34,138.34 0.00 4,188.33 0.00Total

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC

01 6406 110 3
005

IDEA B PREK SPED SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 210 3
005

IDEA B PREKSPED FICA/MEDICARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 220 3
005

IDEA B PREK SPED RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 313 3
005

IDEA B PREK--PROFESSIONAL
SVCS

0.00 6,940.79 7,300.00 12,507.51 (71.34)

01 6406 580 3
005

IDEA PREK--STAFF DEVELOPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 890 0
000

IDEA PREK INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC 0.00 6,940.79 7,300.00 12,507.51 (71.34)Total

6410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY

01 6410 110 0
000

IDEA-EP--CERTIFIED SALARY 0.00 31,657.50 50,000.00 28,593.00 42.81

01 6410 140 0
000

IDEA-EP--CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 26.16 3,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6410 210 0
000

IDEA-EP--FICA/MEDICARE 0.00 2,414.29 3,900.00 2,467.32 36.74

01 6410 220 0
000

IDEA-EP--RETIREMENT 0.00 3,129.63 5,300.00 2,824.38 46.71

01 6410 230 0
000

IDEA-EP--OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,766.68 0.00

01 6410 270 2
001

IDEA B--WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 6410 270 2
001

01 6410 313 0
000

IDEA-EP--PROFESSIONAL SVCS 0.00 21,984.93 28,000.00 23,687.80 15.40

01 6410 410 0
000

IDEA-ER--SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6410 480 0
000

IDEA-EP--COMPUTER HARDWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6410 580 0
000

IDEA-EP--PROF DEV/TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6410 734 0
000

IDEA--EP COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6410 890 0
000

IDEA ER-INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY 0.00 59,212.51 90,200.00 61,339.18 32.00Total

6412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE

01 6412 313 0
000

CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6450 Medicaid in Public Schools

01 6450 313 0
000

MEDICAID 0.00 39.10 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6450 313 1
003

PUPIL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6450 Medicaid in Public Schools 0.00 39.10 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL PERKINS)

01 6700 410 0
000

FED VOC & APP (CARL PERKINGS)
SUPPLIES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL
PERKINS)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS

01 6990 410 0
000

Other Fed grant Supplies 0.00 3,004.59 3,200.00 0.00 100.00

6990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS 0.00 3,004.59 3,200.00 0.00 100.00Total

6992 REAP

01 6992 735 0
000

REAP-Computer Software 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 14,350.00 (43.50)

6992 REAP 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 14,350.00 (43.50)Total

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

01 8000 753 2
001

Depreciation Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 202,627.00 0.00 100.00

01 8000 912 0
000

Hot Lunch Trans 0.00 12,892.33 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 1
003

Building Fund Tranfser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 2
001

Hazardous Material Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 913 2
001

Activities Transfer 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 (1,083.89) 110.84

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 0.00 12,892.33 212,627.00 (1,083.89) 100.51Total

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

01 9000 890 0
000

Non Program Expenditures 8,703.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 8,703.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

01 GENERAL FUND 5,506,043.00 3,335,321.24 5,868,345.00 3,077,645.57 47.46
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5,506,043.00 3,335,321.24 5,868,345.00 3,077,645.57 47.46Grand
Total:



 

 

 

 

ORDERING INFORMATION 
GovConnection, Inc. DBA Connection 

 

Please contact your account manager with any questions. 

Ordering Address 
GovConnection, Inc. 

732 Milford Road 
Merrimack, NH 03054 

Remittance Address 
GovConnection, Inc. 

Box 536477 
Pittsburgh, PA 15253-5906 

 
Please reference the Contract # on all purchase orders. 

 
TERMS & CONDITIONS 

  
 Payment Terms:    NET 30 (subject to approved credit) 
 FOB Point:     DESTINATION (within Continental US) 
 Maximum Order Limitation:  NONE 
 FEIN:     52-1837891 
 DUNS Number:    80-967-8782 
 CEC:     80-068888K 
 Cage Code:    OGTJ3 
 Business Size:   LARGE 
 Erate Spin Number:    143026005 
 

WARRANTY: Manufacturer’s Standard Commercial Warranty 
 

NOTE:    It is the end user's responsibility to review, understand and agree to the terms of any End User License Agreement (EULA). 

 
Important Notice:  --- THIS QUOTATION IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING Terms of Sale: All purchases from GovConnection, Inc. are 

subject to the Company’s Standard Terms of Sale, which describe important legal rights and obligations. You may review the Company’s 
Standard Terms of Sale on the Company’s website: www.govconnection.com or you may request a copy via fax, e-mail, or mail by 

calling your account representative. The only exception to this policy is if your order is being placed under any one of our many national, 
state, educational or cooperative Agreements, in which case the Terms and Conditions of your Purchase Order are already pre-

negotiated and stated in that Agreement. No other Terms and Conditions shall apply and any other terms and conditions referenced or 
appearing in your Purchase Order are considered null and void. Please refer to our Quote Number in your order. 

 
If you require a hard copy invoice for your credit card order, please visit the link below and click on the Proof of Purchase/Invoice 

link on the left side of the page to print one:https://www.govconnection.com/web/Shopping/ProofOfPurchase.htm 
 

Please forward your Contract or Purchase Order to:  
SLEDOPS@connection.com 

QUESTIONS:  Call 800-800-0019 

FAX:  603.683.0374 

 



Account Executive: Jennifer Dew

Phone: (800) 800-0019 ext. 75132

Fax: (603) 683-1313

Email: jennifer.dew@connection.com Date: 3/8/2019

Valid Through: 4/7/2019

Account Manager: Account #:

Phone:

Fax:

Email:

Customer Contact: Craig Manley Phone: (308) 247-2149

Email: craig.manley@mpslions.org Fax:

  

DELIVERY FOB SHIP VIA SHIP WEIGHT TERMS CONTRACT ID#

Destination Small Pkg Ground Service Level .00 lbs NET 30

* Line # Qty Item # Mfg. Part # Description Mfg. Price Ext

1 30 34819022 AH-HMCS-SL-1-R

Renewal Only. HiveManager Classic 

Public Cloud Subs for 1 Device (AP, 

Router or Switch) 

Aerohive Networks, Inc.

Aerohive 

Networks, Inc.
107.86$                3,235.80$                  

2 30 35873063 AH-HMCS-SL-3-R

RENEWAL ONLY-3Y-HIVEMANAGER 

CLASSIC ONLI 

Aerohive Networks, Inc.

Aerohive 

Networks, Inc.
209.24$                6,277.20$                  

Subtotal 9,513.00$                  

Fee 0.00$                         

Shipping and 

Handling
0.00$                         

Tax Exempt!

Total 9,513.00$           

MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

MORRILL, NE 69358

QUOTE PROVIDED TO: SHIP TO:

AB#: 3017796 AB#: 11793347

MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

PO BOX 486 411 E HAMILTON ST

MORRILL, NE 69358

SALES QUOTE
GovConnection, Inc. # 24770138.02-W1
732 Milford Road PLEASE REFER TO THE ABOVE 

QUOTE # WHEN ORDERINGMerrimack, NH 03054

(308) 247-2149 (308) 247-2149

5-30 Days A/R/O

Important Notice:  --- THIS QUOTATION IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING Terms of Sale: All purchases from GovConnection, Inc. are subject to the Company's Standard Terms of Sale, which 

describe important legal rights and obligations.  You may review the Company's Standard Terms of Sale on the Company's website: www.govconnection.com, or you may request a copy via fax, e-

mail, or mail by calling your account representative. The only exception to this policy is if your order is being placed under any one of our many national, state, educational or cooperative 

Agreements, in which case the Terms and Conditions of your Purchase Order are already pre-negotiated and stated in that Agreement.  No other Terms and Conditions shall apply and any other 

terms and conditions referenced or appearing in your Purchase Order are considered null and void.  Please refer to our Quote Number in your order.
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HOME OF THE LIONS

August 2018

7/28-8/4 County Fair

S M T W Th F S 9 - New Staff Orientation S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 12-13- TeacherIn-Service 1 2 3 4

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 14 - First Day of School (1-12) 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 - First Day of Kindergarten 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 16 - First Day of 3 yr/4 yr Preschool 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 September 2018 26 27 28 29 30 31

15 13 2- Labor Day 20 19

6- Early Release 1:30 Students

S M T W Th F S 27- Early Release 1:30 ALL S M T W Th F S

October 2018 1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 3-4 Ron Clark Academy 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 16- End of 1st Quarter (43) 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 18- Teacher PD/Workday-Grades Due 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

22 23 24 25 26 27 28  23, 24, 25-Evening P/T Conferences 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

29 30 20 20 26 - No School - Comp Day 19 17

November 2018

S M T W Th F S 1-Early Release 1:30 Students S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 5 16-JH WR invite (no PK-6 classes) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 20-22 - Thankgiving Break 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 December 2018 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 6-Early Release 1:30 Students 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

27 28 29 30 31 21 - End of 2nd Quarter (44) 29 30 31

23 20 12/23-1/3 -  Christmas Break 22 21

January 2019

S M T W Th F S 6- Teacher PD/Workday-Grades Due S M T W Th F S

1 2 24 - Early Release ALL 1 2 3 4

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 February 2019 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 7-Early Release 1:30 Students 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

17 18 19 20 21 22 23 17 No School/Presidents Day - ESU Teacher PD 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

24 25 26 27 28 29 30 21 - No School Teacher Work Day 26 27 28 29 30

19 19 25, 26, 27 Evening P/T Conferences 20 20

28 - No School / Teacher Comp Day

S M T W Th F S March 2019 S M T W Th F S

6-End of 3rd Quarter-Release 1:30 Students (41) 1 2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9 - Teacher PD/Workday-Grades Due 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 20-Early Release 1:30 Students 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 April 2019 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 5-Early Release 1:30 Students 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

29 30 31 19, 22 - Easter Break 31

15 15 24 - Early Release ALL 13 11

92 87 30 - Jr High Track Invite (no 7-12 classes) 94 88

First/Last Days of School & End of Qtr May 2019

No School/Vacation Day 6 -Graduation Practice/Seniors Last Day & Lunch

P/T Conferences Day 9 - Graduation 174 Kindergarten days 1218 hours

Work day/No School 15 - Last day of School 1:00 Dismissal Students (47) 175 1st - 11th days 1225 hours

Professional Development 18-19 - Teacher Work Day-Grades Due

AUGUST JANUARY

Morrill Public Schools 2018-2019 Calendar

2019 2020

SEPTEMBER FEBRUARY

OCTOBER MARCH

186  Staff Contract Days

168 Senior days 1176 hours

1:30 Dismissal for Prof Development 3/11/2019

NOVEMBER APRIL

DECEMBER MAY

will be adjusted for activities



Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

27,545.1227,528.50 0.00 0.0016.62FUND BALANCE05 704

(27,058.09)(27,058.09) 0.00 0.000.00IN/OUT05 704 0000

2,196.172,196.17 0.00 0.000.00MHS VOLLEYBALL05 704 0100

2,225.412,225.41 0.00 0.000.00MHS FOOTBALL05 704 0101

3,575.333,976.25 463.92 0.0063.00MHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0102

(191.76)998.24 1,240.00 0.0050.00MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0103

60.0060.00 0.00 0.000.00LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS05 704 0104

264.41264.41 0.00 0.000.00MORRILL ONE ACTS05 704 0105

1,904.561,904.56 0.00 0.000.00MHS CROSS COUNTRY05 704 0106

33.2233.22 0.00 0.000.00MHS GOLF05 704 0107

385.57385.57 0.00 0.000.00SPEECH05 704 0109

796.954,251.91 3,559.96 0.00105.00MHS WRESTLING05 704 0110

440.62(148.63) 367.50 0.00956.75CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD05 704 0111

984.63984.63 0.00 0.000.00MHS TRACK05 704 0116

(11,861.01)(5,643.04) 8,859.02 0.002,641.05HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0120

69.7069.70 0.00 0.000.00SPED Activity Fund05 704 0121

(500.00)(500.00) 0.00 0.000.00WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC) SCHOLARSHIPS05 704 0130

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 201705 704 0217

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 201805 704 0220

2,557.562,557.56 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 201905 704 0221

290.16290.16 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 202205 704 0222

748.32748.32 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 202005 704 0223

4,105.304,105.30 0.00 0.000.00Alaric05 704 0224

3,297.433,257.43 0.00 0.0040.00Meraki05 704 0225

3,620.573,620.57 0.00 0.000.00Klaus05 704 0226

3,167.482,570.23 65.00 0.00662.25Sabio05 704 0227

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00ELEMENTARY GENERAL ACTIVITIES/POP $05 704 0301

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Jr High Student Council05 704 0403

(400.00)(400.00) 0.00 0.000.00JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0416

(11.00)(11.00) 0.00 0.000.00JR HIGH VOLLEYBALL05 704 0417

28.0028.00 0.00 0.000.00JR HIGH GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0418

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00LIONS CAFE -- 8TH GRADE05 704 0425

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00LION CUB FOOTBALL05 704 0503

3,435.833,394.25 408.42 0.00450.00Lion Cub Basketball05 704 0504

(440.00)(440.00) 0.00 0.000.00Industrial Arts Fund05 704 0505

1,480.891,480.89 0.00 0.000.00LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS05 704 0506

2,371.762,289.36 783.70 0.00866.10MUSIC MAKERS05 704 0508

1,544.881,389.68 0.00 0.00155.20NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 704 0510

02/2019 02/2019

Morrill Public Schools Page: 1

03/09/2019 3:17 PM

Activity Fund Balance Report - Summary - Exclude Encumbrances

User ID: SRODRIGUEZ-



Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

3,984.263,984.26 0.00 0.000.00SPANISH CLUB05 704 0511

6,456.746,496.74 549.35 0.00509.35Elementary Leadership Team05 704 0512

4,007.624,147.92 741.20 0.00600.90STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS05 704 0513

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00LIONTRACKS --SCHOOL PAPER05 704 0518

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00ALL-SCHOOL PLAY05 704 0519

2,340.252,119.25 284.00 0.00505.00FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA--FBLA05 704 0520

612.30612.30 0.00 0.000.00FBLA - SCHOLARSHIP FUND05 704 0521

172.84172.84 0.00 0.000.00Gamer's Club05 704 0523

14,242.4621,633.06 7,390.60 0.000.00FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA)05 704 0525

2.612.61 0.00 0.000.00QUIZBOWL05 704 0611

4,190.414,190.41 0.00 0.000.00YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS05 704 0614

1,598.762,504.38 1,754.62 0.00849.00CONCESSION STAND05 704 0903

460.78460.78 0.00 0.000.00KEY DEPOSITS -- WEIGHT ROOM05 704 0904

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00To Adjust Cash To Actual05 704 0906

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00GEORGE CALVERT MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP05 704 0907

220.00220.00 0.00 0.000.00Cooking Club05 704 1050

64,957.0482,954.11 26,467.29 0.008,470.2205Fund Total:

02/2019 02/2019

Morrill Public Schools Page: 2

03/09/2019 3:17 PM

Activity Fund Balance Report - Summary - Exclude Encumbrances

User ID: SRODRIGUEZ-













March 11, 2019 
BOE AGENDA REGULAR MEETING – MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS -- SCOTTS BLUFF COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #79-0011 

 

  Posted by 10 am 3/8/2019 

“Morrill Public School District is committed to empowering students to become confident, knowledgeable, productive and responsible 

citizens of a diverse, ever-changing world.”  
 

2019 Board of Education:  Jim Hessler (President), David Sherrod (Vice President), Bill Watson(Treasurer),       

          Art Steiner (Secretary), Dick Burford (Member), Lisa Kaufman(Member), Andrew Avila (StuCo President) 

BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 

District Office - 508 Jefferson Ave 

March 11, 2019 @ 6:30 p.m. 

I.        CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING  

1. Pledge to the Flag 

2. Roll Call 

3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting 

4. Recognition of Recording 

5. Business Manager’s Financial Report

II. CONSIDER CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approval of Agenda for March11, 2019 

2. Approval of minutes of February 11, & March 4, 2019 

3. Claims Payable 

4. Financial Reports 

a) Working Monthly Budget 

b) Monthly Budget of Receipts 

c) Activity Accounts 

d) County Treasurer’s Report 

III.  PUBLIC HEARINGS  

1. Budget Amendments for 2018-2019 school year (Amendment recommended by Auditor) 

2. Student Fee Policy 

3. Parental Involvement in Educational Practices Policy 

4. Internet Safety Policy 

 

IV. REPORTS 

1. Curriculum/Americanism: Kaufman, Steiner, Burford 

2. Facilities/Transportation: Sherrod, Watson, Steiner  

3. Finance/Negotiations: Hessler, Sherrod, Burford  

4. Safety Committee: Steiner, Kaufman 

5. Morrill School’s Foundation: Watson, Kaufman  

6. Student Council Report 

7. Activity Report 

8. Secondary Principal’s Report  

9. Elementary Principal’s Report 

10. Early Childhood & Superintendent’s Report  
 

 

V. OLD BUSINESS 

1. Report from World Café Meeting on March 4, 2019 

2. Consider/possible approval of bids for Aerohive License renewal for access points throughout the buildings 

3. Discussion/possible approval of the 2019-2020 Negotiated Agreement 

4. Authorize transfer of funds to General or a draw on the line of credit 
 

VI. NEW BUSINESS  

1. Consider/possibly action to amend Policy 1002 District Annual Report at recommendation of NASB 

2. Consider/possible action to approve 502.02 Option Enrollment Policy and 2019-20 Annual Capacity Resolution 
3. Consider/possible action to amend the 18-19 Budget Summary (Necessary Cash Reserve / Unencumbered Funds) 

4. Classified Handbook clarification on 12 month employee leave 

5. Consider approval of staff resignations and/or advertisements for 2019-20 staff positions 

6. Consider proposed calendar for 2019-2020 

7. Consider/possible approval of contract renewal or comparison bid for 5 copy machines for the three buildings 

 

VII. NEXT MEETING 

Regular Meeting April 8, 2019 at 6:30 pm    
  

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 

Except for an emergency, this agenda shall not be altered later than twenty-four hours before scheduled commencement of the meeting.  The Board 

will attempt to adhere to the sequence of the published agenda, but reserves the right to adjust the order of items if necessary and may elect to take 

action on any of the items listed. The agenda is kept continuously current and can be viewed in the district office. 
Executive Session {84-1410}:  These are the reasons for an executive session: strategy sessions for collective bargaining, real estate purchases, pending 

litigation, deployment of security personnel or devices, investigative proceedings regarding allegations of criminal misconduct and evaluation of the job performance of 
a personnel when necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public body.  The motion must state the 

specific reason listed above and include the phrase “and will be limited to the discussion of _________.”    

 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given, in compliance with the provisions of State Statute Sections 13-501 to 13-

513, for the purpose of hearing support, opposition, criticism, suggestions or observations of taxpayers relating 

to the proposed Budget Amendment, Student Fee Policy, Parental Involvement Policy and the Internet Safety 

Policy and to consider amendments relative thereto.  The budget amendment and policies are available at the 

school office during regular business hours.  







Quotation
Number AAAQ2518

Date Jan 9, 20191620 Broadway, Suite D, Scottsbluff, NE 69361
t. 308-635-2983 

Your Sales RepSold To
Michael AndersonMorrill Public Schools

Elva Lutz
308-225-6486411 E. Hamilton St

Morrill, NE 69358
United States manderson@bytescomputer.com

Account Manager

Phone (308) 247-3414
Fax

Here is the quote you requested.

Terms P.O. Number Ship Via Quote Expiration

N/A N/A 4/9/2019N/A

Line Qty Description Ext. Price

 1  1  $6,600.00HiveManager Classic Public Cloud Subscription 3YR Aerohive Device Renewal For 30 Devices

 $6,600.00SubTotal

Tax  $0.00

 $0.00Shipping

Total  $6,600.00

Please contact me if I can be of further assistance.

PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE - PRICES BASED UPON TOTAL PURCHASE - ALL DELIVERY, TRAINING OR CONSULTING SERVICES TO BE BILLED AT PUBLISHED RATES FOR EACH
ACTIVITY INVOLVED - GENERALLY ALL HARDWARE COMPUTER COMPONENTS PROPOSED ABOVE ARE COVERED BY A LIMITED ONE YEAR WARRANTY, COVERING PARTS AND LABOUR
FOR HARDWARE ONLY AND ON A DEPOT BASIS - WE SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OR WITH REGARD TO ANY LICENSED PRODUCTS.  WE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS OF PROFITS, BUSINESS, GOODWILL, DATA, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS,

Created on 03/08/19 15:20:16 by QuoteWerks
1 of 1



Monthly Finance Report to the Board 

           February 2019 

2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19

FUNDS TOTAL

2017-18 2018-19

2017-18 2018-19

* not received yet 

2017-18 2018-19

2018-19

Preschool DHHS Subsidy

18-19 TEEOSA FUNDING 390,000.00$  

17-18 18-19 Total Early Childhood Budget 329,300.00

Annual Budget

61% 59% 17-18 TEEOSA FUNDING 174,000.00$  

Running Total EC Revenue for 17-18 47,478.79$          5,506,043.00$      5,868,345.00$      

% of Budget Spent

August Total Early Childhood Revenue 79,874.43$          

Running Total 3,354,711.46$      3,445,807.09$      

June Total Pride Cub Care 26,316.30$          

July

DayCare DHHS Subsidy 12,196.80$          

May DayCare Parent Payments 14,119.50$          

March 420,455.59$          451,373.49$         

April

January 440,742.58$          518,419.64$         Preschool Parent Payments 22,892.50$          

February 458,749.47$          448,139.22$         Total Preschool 53,558.13$          

Head Start 25,500.00$          

December 449,070.55$          468,530.03$         5,165.63$            

October 510,532.90$          503,878.30$         

November 482,454.47$          486,224.06$         

Year to Year Comparison

GF Expenditures

September 592,705.90$          569,242.35$         Early Childhood Revenue Running Total

Running Total 3,095,487.06$      3,040,934.44$      

CACFP

Total Month Available 18,611.88$          

July CACFP 625.30$                

August Fresh Fruit & Vegetable 1,874.84$            

May Parent Payments 357.40$                

June State Claim 13,247.79$          

March 334,352.38$          February Revenue

April Beginning Cash 2,506.55$            

February 421,519.70$          467,198.49$         28,315.45$       13,444.35$          

January 544,065.80$          545,523.45$         CF Payroll 14,712.81$       8,944.76$            

November 145,199.99$          231,912.72$         

December 254,596.65$          235,002.02$         CF Bills Payable 13,602.64$       4,499.59$            

September 1,103,306.16$      1,233,972.86$      

October 292,446.38$          327,324.90$         

IDEA 59,409.00$          

Year to Year Comparison Early Childhood Revenue 8,085.00$            

GF Revenue Total Month Available 372,537.95$        

February Cafeteria Expenditures

459,497.47$          440,059.73$         

Sioux County 16,740.45$          

Scottsbluff County ?

Spec Building 64,367.75$            82,508.39$           State Aid 133,885.00$        

Empl Benefit 11,638.52$            8,321.30$             SPED 16,203.00$          

Activity 54,853.28$            64,957.04$           February Revenue

QCPUF 133,922.75$          87,880.02$           Beginning Cash 138,215.50$        

Reconciled Balances as of February 28, 2019 February GF Expenditures

General 187,307.81$          138,215.50$         GF Bills Payable 67,409.94$       84,972.28$          

Depreciation 4,260.16$              55,670.93$           420,455.59$     452,580.59$        

Cafeteria 3,147.20$              2,506.55$             GF Payroll 353,045.65$     367,608.31$        





































1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

03/09/2019 229.4939717 AS CENTRAL SERVICES -- ST
OFNEBRASKA

ASCENTRALCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/01/2019 229.4901 1100 382 0 000Distance Learning January 20191143303-0003

03/09/2019 4,503.0639718 Black Hills EnergyBLACKHILLSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/15/2019 120.4201 1210 321 1 003Sped heat5-0019

02/15/2019 2,288.0201 2610 321 1 003Heat elementary5-0019

02/15/2019 649.8701 2610 321 2 001Heat HS5-0019

02/15/2019 615.9601 2610 321 2 001East side5-0019

02/15/2019 409.5501 2610 321 2 001HS Athletic facility5-0019

02/15/2019 419.2401 2610 321 3 005Early childhood building6-0019

03/09/2019 1,742.5339719 BLUFFS SANITARY SUPPLYBLUFSANICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2019 512.3701 2610 410 3 005PreSchool Supplies376417

03/05/2019 771.3301 2610 410 2 001HS Supplies376418

03/05/2019 278.8901 2610 410 1 003Elementary Supplies376419

03/05/2019 179.9401 2610 410 1 003Elementary Supplies3764419-1

03/09/2019 6,212.9939720 Bytes Computer & Network Solutions,Inc.BYTESCOMPUCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/09/2019 6,200.0001 2224 313 0 000February Contracted Services20190309

02/25/2019 12.9901 2224 340 1 003Amazon Basic VGA to VGA Cable 15feet28679

03/09/2019 795.2139721 CENTURYLINK (ELEM)CENTELEMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/11/2019 193.0701 2510 629 0 000Tele. Elem314230519-0067

02/11/2019 602.1401 2510 629 0 000Tele. HS314230519-0067

03/11/2019 (193.07)01 2510 629 0 000Tele. ElemV*314230519-0067

03/11/2019 (602.14)01 2510 629 0 000Tele. HSV*314230519-0067

03/09/2019 1,823.8439722 Comfort SuitesCOMFORTSUICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/04/2019 1,823.8401 2190 580 0 000State Wrestling Rooms46177482

03/09/2019 1,115.8839723 COPIER CONNECTION INCCOPICONNCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/07/2019 1,115.8801 1100 441 0 000Fees for Printer174348

03/09/2019 3,603.2239724 Crossroads MusicCROSSROADSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/25/2019 1,552.5001 1100 733 0 000Instrument Repairs for 15 instruments20190225 18-145

02/25/2019 1,552.5001 1100 733 0 000Instrument Repairs for 15 instruments40003 18-145
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

02/25/2019 43.9901 1100 410 2 001Tenor Saxophone Mouth piece40004 18-146

02/25/2019 80.8401 1100 410 1 0034th grade recorders40005 18-147

02/25/2019 373.3901 1100 410 1 003Elementary Instrument Repairs40006 18-148

03/09/2019 2.9539725 DOLLAR GENERAL REGIONS 410526DOLLGENECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/08/2019 2.9501 1190 410 3 005Bleach1000822651-0001

03/09/2019 17,922.9139726 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #13ESU13CheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/07/2019 2,193.7001 1210 313 0 000Dist Sped20190307

03/07/2019 40.9501 1210 580 1 003Sped InService20190307

03/07/2019 40.9501 1210 580 2 001Sped Inservice20190307

03/07/2019 1,138.0801 6404 313 0 0000-220190307

03/07/2019 3,482.8901 6406 313 3 0053-520190307

03/07/2019 6,509.2901 6410 313 0 000Elementary20190307

03/07/2019 777.0501 6410 313 0 000Secondary20190307

03/07/2019 3,740.0001 6410 313 0 000Lifelink20190307

03/09/2019 1,634.4839727 FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTERFLOYSALECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/22/2019 1,634.4801 2710 338 0 000fix a Coolant Leak on a busR101017558:01

03/09/2019 1,175.0039728 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS.GREAAMERCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/19/2018 1,175.0001 1100 441 0 000Lease copier district24300543-0001

03/09/2019 312.0039729 HAMPTON INN - NORTH PLATTEHAMPTINNCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/22/2019 312.0001 2190 580 0 000Hotel Rooms for Wrestling for District34736

03/09/2019 2,002.5039730 Harco Athletic Reconditioning Inc.HARCOATHLECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/20/2019 2,002.5001 2190 410 0 000FB Helmet recondition for 19-20  Season23592

03/09/2019 1,017.8139731 IDEAL LINEN SUPPLYIDEALLINECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2019 526.8001 2610 410 2 001Sec Custodial supplies0907898-0001

03/05/2019 491.0101 2610 410 1 003Elementary custodial supplies907899-0001

03/09/2019 545.0939732 INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICEINLATRUCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/26/2019 358.3701 2710 338 0 000Fix tail lightsIN-216433

02/27/2019 186.7201 2710 338 0 000Turn Signal SwithcIN-251009
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

03/09/2019 402.5739733 JW PEPPER & SON, INCJWPEPPSOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/06/2019 321.5901 1100 640 2 001Music for HS03599704

03/04/2019 80.9801 1100 410 1 003Stone Soup Book & CD03605084

03/09/2019 300.0039734 Logoz LLCLOGOZCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/13/2019 300.0001 2190 410 0 0001000 Athletic Schedules10047

03/09/2019 4,059.6939735 MASTER CARDMCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/09/2019 19.9501 1100 410 1 003Iditarod Subscription20190309

03/09/2019 14.4001 1100 410 1 003Raffle Tickets20190309

03/09/2019 13.1801 1100 410 1 0035-6 Learning Lab Supplies20190309

03/09/2019 81.3401 1100 410 2 001Consumer Science Food Supplies20190309

03/09/2019 43.0401 1100 410 2 001Consumer Science Food Supplies20190309

03/09/2019 17.5801 1100 410 2 001Material for display board Honor Roll20190309

03/09/2019 46.2801 1100 410 2 001Consumer Science Food Supplies20190309

03/09/2019 79.9601 1100 410 2 001Consumer Science Food Supplies20190309

03/09/2019 55.7701 1100 410 2 001Supplies for Band20190309

03/09/2019 92.0501 1100 410 2 001Consumer Science Food Supplies20190309

03/09/2019 2,254.0001 1100 735 1 003Read Naturally Subscription20190309

03/09/2019 10.0001 1190 410 3 005Valentines Prek Photos20190309

03/09/2019 45.0001 1190 734 3 005Tadpoles for Infant and Toddler Classroo20190309

03/09/2019 18.0401 1210 410 2 001Circle of Friends Grant20190309

03/09/2019 34.2501 2130 410 0 000Nurse Supplies20190309

03/09/2019 71.3201 2190 580 0 000District Wrestling Meals20190309

03/09/2019 391.9801 2190 580 0 000State Wrestling Meals20190309

03/09/2019 11.7501 2320 580 0 000Meal for High Plains Honor Choir20190309

03/09/2019 33.0001 2320 890 0 000Tom, Keri & Joe Meals20190309

03/09/2019 663.3001 2510 350 0 000Envelopes for HS & District Office20190309

03/09/2019 28.8901 2510 531 0 000Postage taxes/HS20190309

03/09/2019 13.3101 2610 410 2 001HS Purchases for Classrooms20190309

03/09/2019 21.3001 2710 410 0 000Purchase for Buses20190309

03/09/2019 83.1139736 MOBIUS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANYMOBIUSESCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/01/2019 83.1101 2510 629 0 000Phone Service308-0006

03/09/2019 184.2239737 MORRILL HARDWARE & BUILDING
SUPPLIES

MORRHARDCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/06/2019 119.7501 2610 410 1 003Salt Extra20190306 18-135
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

03/06/2019 17.9601 2620 410 1 003Alkaline Battery20190306 18-135

03/06/2019 7.6001 2620 410 2 001Key20190306 18-135

03/06/2019 7.9601 2710 410 0 000Glacier Mist20190306 18-135

03/06/2019 7.9601 2710 410 0 000Glacier Mist20190306 18-135

03/06/2019 22.9901 2710 410 0 0003/4X10X12 SDS +D20190306 18-135

03/09/2019 271.0039738 MORRILL ROTARY CLUBMORRROTACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/22/2019 135.5001 2320 810 0 000Rotary Club Meals and Contribution2000

02/25/2019 135.5001 2410 810 1 003Meals&Foundation Contribution For Keri2200

03/09/2019 259.8439739 MORRILL SUPPLYMORRSUPPCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/06/2019 5.9401 2710 410 0 000Starting Fluied93902 18-136

03/06/2019 17.3401 2710 410 0 000Power Service 80 oz93902 18-136

03/06/2019 14.3001 2710 410 0 000Hose Clamp93902 18-136

03/06/2019 221.8601 2710 410 0 000Powervolt Battery, cable, nut93902 18-136

03/06/2019 0.4001 2710 410 0 000Nut, cap Screws93902 18-136

03/09/2019 5,681.0039740 MPS -- ACTIVITIES FUNDMORRACTICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/20/2019 5,681.0001 2190 500 0 000G.F. Pay back to Activities for Mat20190220

03/09/2019 3,663.0039741 NEBRASKA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
BOARDS

NASBCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/27/2019 3,598.0001 2310 810 0 000Annl mbrshp Dues for NASB 4/19 - 3/2020190227

03/07/2019 65.0001 2310 310 0 000Bill Watson- 19 Bdgt & Finance workshopINV-03126-M0Q3D1

03/09/2019 132.0039742 Nebraska Department of Health & Human
Services

DHHSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/07/2019 132.0001 1272Overpayment for Daycare96169616

03/09/2019 600.0039743 NEBRASKA RURAL COMMUNITY
SCHOOLS ASSOC.

NRCSACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/27/2019 600.0001 2310 310 0 0002019 NRCSA Conference 3 Mmbrs going2019 Spring Conferen

03/09/2019 650.0039744 Panhandle Athletic ConferencePANHANDLEACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/22/2019 650.0001 2190 890 0 0002018-19 PAC Conf dues and fees20190222-0001

03/09/2019 7.8039745 PLATTE VALLEY BANK VISAVISACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

Morrill Public Schools Page: 4

03/11/2019 11:19 AM

Detail Check Register

User ID: SRODRIGUEZ



1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

03/08/2019 7.8001 1100 410 1 003Kodable20190308

03/09/2019 565.4939746 Precision AirPRECISAIRCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/22/2019 565.4901 2620 340 1 003Repair the Make up air for the Kitchen19-1121

03/09/2019 327.0039747 PROTEX CENTRALPROTCENTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/26/2019 327.0001 2660 490 0 000Elem, HS, Shop Fire Alarm Inspection102514

03/09/2019 125.0039748 QUICK CARE MEDICAL SERVICESQUICKCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/25/2019 125.0001 2710 319 0 000Health Risk Assessment Test4013184

03/09/2019 215.8039749 Quill CorporationQUILLCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/07/2019 215.8001 1100 410 2 0012 Casio Scientific Calculators5123818

03/09/2019 18.0039750 REGIONAL WEST MEDICAL CENTERREGIWESTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/20/2019 18.0001 2130 580 0 000CPR and First Aid Cards for 6 people20190220

03/09/2019 103.7039751 Rocky Mountain Air SolutionsROCKYMOUNTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/06/2019 103.7001 1100 410 2 001Welding Supplies30468

03/09/2019 366.2739752 ROSE BROS INCROSEBROSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/28/2019 249.0001 2620 410 0 000Tires for Snow Removal VehicleIV84533 18-142

02/28/2019 117.2701 2620 410 0 000Hex Bolt, Washer,PTO Idler, Spacer, beltIV84544

03/09/2019 690.0039753 Shoutpoint,Inc.SHOUTPOINTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/22/2019 690.0001 1100 735 0 0002018-19 Messenger Quote20190222 18-098

03/09/2019 1,260.0039754 SIMMONS OLSEN LAW FIRM PCSIMMONSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/20/2019 1,260.0001 2310 317 0 000Legal Fees776467

03/09/2019 150.0039755 SPECTRUMSPECTRUMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/09/2019 150.0001 2510 350 0 000MPS Staff I.D. Badges20190309

03/09/2019 237.4939756 Universal Athletic Service, Inc.UNIVERSALACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/13/2019 237.4901 2190 410 0 000Replaced 1 Girls BB Jersey & Shorts130-0012306-01
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

03/09/2019 187.0039757 University of OregonUNIVERSITYCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/22/2019 187.0001 1100 735 1 003Dibels191-01625

03/09/2019 14,261.0939758 VILLAGE OF MORRILLVILLMORRCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

02/28/2019 179.4501 2610 323 3 005Water/Sewer/GB3-0019

02/28/2019 269.2901 2610 622 3 005Utility charges for Early Childhood3-0019

02/28/2019 58.8701 1210 323 1 003Sped water elem350-2-875-0019

02/28/2019 27.7001 1210 323 2 001Secondary Sped Water/Sewer350-2-875-0019

02/28/2019 315.2401 1210 622 1 003Sped electric elem350-2-875-0019

02/28/2019 288.7901 1210 622 2 001Secondary Sped Electric350-2-875-0019

02/28/2019 1,118.5601 2610 323 1 003Water/sewer/trash350-2-875-0019

02/28/2019 526.4501 2610 323 2 001Secondary water/sewer/trash350-2-875-0019

02/28/2019 5,989.7001 2610 622 1 003Elementary electric350-2-875-0019

02/28/2019 5,487.0401 2610 622 2 001Secondary electric350-2-875-0019

03/09/2019 487.3339759 Voice NewsVOICENEWSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/07/2019 31.3601 2510 350 0 0001 Year Subscription for JG201200

02/25/2019 98.4701 2510 350 0 000Minutes for 2/11201417

02/25/2019 262.5001 2510 350 0 000Notice of Bdgt Hearing & Hearing201418

03/07/2019 45.0001 2510 350 0 000Head Wrestling Coach202073

03/07/2019 50.0001 2510 350 0 000World Cafe202130

03/09/2019 2,281.2239760 WESTCO COOPERATIVE COMPANYWESTCOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/08/2019 266.3001 2190 626 0 000Activities Gas & Oil20190308

03/08/2019 2,014.9201 2710 626 0 000Regular Gas & Oil20190308

03/09/2019 1,164.6039761 WEX BANKWEXCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/09/2019 333.0601 2190 626 0 000Activities Gas & Oil58016731

03/09/2019 787.2601 2710 626 0 000Regular Gas & Oil58016731

03/09/2019 44.2801 2712 626 0 000Sped Gas & Oil Prius58016731

03/09/2019 392.0039762 WPCI - INCORP.WPCICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/07/2019 392.0001 2120 410 0 000ProScreen 10 PPL HS20190307

03/11/2019 1,530.6839763 Amazon Capital ServicesAMAZONCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/11/2019 39.3801 1100 410 1 003Smithsonian Motor - Works20190311

03/11/2019 249.7501 1100 410 1 003Headphones for Tech Projects(Elem)20190311
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

03/11/2019 70.4801 1100 410 2 001Mallots for Band20190311

03/11/2019 372.6501 1100 640 2 001Books for HS20190311

03/11/2019 11.5401 1100 640 2 001The First Book of Mezzo Sapprano20190311

03/11/2019 53.9401 1100 640 2 001Walk to Moon 7th Grade20190311

03/11/2019 41.9801 1190 410 3 005File Folders for PreK20190311

03/11/2019 87.9601 1190 410 3 005Gloves and Batteries for PreK20190311

03/11/2019 36.7501 1190 410 3 005Glue for PreK20190311

03/11/2019 13.9901 1190 410 3 005Hot Glue Sticks20190311

03/11/2019 28.8601 1190 410 3 0052000 Disposable Food Service20190311

03/11/2019 103.9601 2190 410 0 000Hip Number for Track20190311

03/11/2019 25.9901 2224 410 0 000Ipad Docking Station20190311

03/11/2019 37.1801 2510 410 0 000File folders for Payroll20190311

03/11/2019 43.8901 2510 410 0 000Dist Office Clerical Supplies20190311

03/11/2019 176.5701 2610 410 0 000Replacement Filters20190311

03/11/2019 17.9901 2610 410 3 005Swiffer Dusters Heavy Duty20190311

03/11/2019 7.9901 2610 410 3 005Adhisive Hooks for PreK20190311

03/11/2019 24.9501 2620 410 0 000Wire Ties for Elem Fence20190311

03/11/2019 49.9001 2620 410 0 000Wire Ties for Elem Fence20190311

03/11/2019 34.9801 2620 410 1 003Hoover Pump20190311

03/11/2019 471.6339764 General Binding CorporationACCOBRANDSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/11/2019 471.6301 1100 733 0 000Elementary laminater20190311 18-134

03/11/2019 103.7039765 Rocky Mountain Air SolutionsROCKYMOUNTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/11/2019 51.8501 1100 410 2 001Welding Lease 12/18 - 1/1930011544

03/11/2019 51.8501 1100 410 2 001Welding Monthly Lease 1/19-2/1930020253

03/11/2019 (51.85)01 1100 410 2 001Welding Lease 12/18 - 1/19V*30011544

03/11/2019 (51.85)01 1100 410 2 001Welding Monthly Lease 1/19-2/19V*30020253

84,972.281*Denotes Expensed Invoice Item Checking Account ID: Total without Voids:

Morrill Public Schools Page: 7

03/11/2019 11:19 AM

Detail Check Register

User ID: SRODRIGUEZ





 Board of Education Regular Meeting 

February 11, 2019 6:30 PM 
District Office 

508 Jefferson Ave. 
Morrill, NE 69358 

 
Morrill Public School District is committed to empowering students to become confident, knowledgeable, productive and responsible citizens of a diverse, ever- 

changing world" 

Mr. Dick Burford: Present 

Mr. Jim Hessler: Present 

Lisa Kaufman: Present 

Dave Sherrod:         Present 

 Mr. Art Steiner: Present 

Billy Watson:          Present 

. 
I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING 
Jim Hessler called the meeting to order at 6:35 pm 

I.1. Pledge to the Flag 

I.2. Roll Call 

I.3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting 

I.4. Recognition of Recording 

I.5. Business Manager's Financial Report 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 
Approval for Consent Agenda Passed with a motion by Dave Sherrod and a second by Art 
Steiner. 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

II.1. Approval of Agenda for February 11, 2019 

II.2. Approval of minutes of January 14, 2019 

II.3. Approval to Pay Claims and file financial reports 

II.3.a. Working Monthly Budget 

II.3.b. Monthly Budget of Receipts 

II.3.c. Activity Accounts 

II.3.d. County Treasurers' Reports 

III. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS 
Connie Birdsall addressed the board, regarding Rule 10 packet. 

IV. REPORTS 



IV.1. Curriculum/Americanism: Kaufman, Steiner, Burford 

IV.2. Facilities/Transportation: Sherrod, Watson, Steiner 

IV.3. Finance/Negotiations: Hessler, Sherrod, Burford 

IV.4. Safety Committee: Steiner, Kaufman 

IV.5. Morrill School's Foundation: Watson, Kaufman 

IV.6. Student Council Report 
 
Andrew Avila reported 26 FFA members already have qualified for State in April, and 
there are two upcoming contests for more to qualify. 
Six members have completed and awaiting there State Degrees, which is the highest State honor. 
Last year there were only 3. 
Student Council will be doing some fundraisers: Cookies, Flowers, Dunk Tank (We asked Mr. 
Sherwood to be willing to be “in the tank” … He said yes).   

 
IV.7. Activity Report 

IV.8. Secondary Principal's Report 
Tom Peacock gave his report. 

IV.9. Elementary Principal's Report 
Kerri Homan gave her presentation by power point. 

IV.10. Early Childhood & Superintendent's Report 
Mr. Joe Sherwood gave his report. 

V. OLD BUSINESS 

V.1. 1.  Consider/possible action on new rates and deductibles for EHA BCBS insurance 

 
Moved to change to Option 2 Dental plan with Blue Cross Blue Shield for all sub groups. Moved 
to change Administration to Option 4 health insurance. Passed with a motion by Dave Sherrod 
and a second by Lisa Kaufman. 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

V.2. 2. Consider/possibly approve new Job Description for Early Childhood Paraprofessional  

Moved to approve new job description for Early Childhood Paraprofessional. Passed with a 
motion by Art Steiner and a second by Dick Burford.   
Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

V.3. 3. Consider/determine World Café questions for Community Input Meeting on March 4, 2019  

The board selected eight questions for the World Care on March 4th. They determined to 
advertise for World Cafe and the questions on Facebook, Morrill Public Schools Website, 
and The Voice.   

VI. NEW BUSINESS (probable Executive Session before any action on item 2 & 3) 



VI.1. 1. Consider/possible approval of bids for Aerohive License renewal for access points throughout 
the buildings 

 
Moved to Table consider/possible approval of bids for Aerohive License renewal of access 
points throughout the buildings. Passed with a motion by Lisa Kaufman and a second by Art 
Steiner. 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

VI.2. 2.  Authorize transfer of funds or draw on the line of credit to General Fund 
 
Motion to transfer funds to General Account or draw on line of credit if needed up to 
$65,000.00. Passed with a motion by Dick Burford and a second by Art Steiner. 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0 
 
Motion to enter into executive session in order to facilitate contract and salary negotiations at 
9:11P.M.  
Passed with a motion by Art Steiner and a second by Billy Watson. 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0 
 
Motion to come out of executive session with no action taken at 10:28 pm 
Passed with a motion by Lisa Kaufman and Art Steiner.   
Yea: 6, Nay: 0 
 
VI.3. 3.  Discussion/possible approval of the 2019-2020 Negotiated Agreement 

 
Motion to table the 2019-2020 Negotiated Agreement for the next board meeting.   
Passed with a motion by Lisa Kaufman and a second by Bill Watson. 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0   
 
VI.3. 4. Consider/possibly action on wage increases for District Technology Facilitator, Early 
Childhood Building Coordinator, & Business Manager 
 
Motion to increase wages of Craig Manley, District Technology Facilitator, to $17.00 per hour, 
Tory Bauer, Early Childhood Building Coordinator, to $13.50 per hour, and Stacy Rodriguez, 
Business Manager, to $25.00 per hour, effective February 1st as recommended by the 
negotiations committee.    
Passed with a motion by Art Steiner and a second by Bill Watson. 
Yea: 6, Nay: 0        

VII. Next Regular Meeting Date 
World Café (community input session) March 4, 2019 at 
7:00 pm Regular Meeting March 11, 2019 at 6:30 pm 

 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 

Meeting adjourned at 10:35 pm 

 

Amazon Capital Services 1,438.60 AS CENTRAL SERVICES -- ST OFNEBRASKA 229.49 
ASSETGENIE,INC. 154.50 BANNER COUNTY SCHOOL 450.00 Black Hills Energy 4,755.26 
BLUFFS SANITARY SUPPLY 1,741.24 Bytes Computer & Network Solutions,Inc. 6,200.00 
CENTURYLINK (ELEM) 795.21 CHADRON STATE COLLEGE 80.00 COPIER CONNECTION 



INC 798.34 Crofton Community Schools 60.00 DOLLAR GENERAL REGIONS 410526 91.96 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #13 19,629.32 Flower Den 0.00 GREATAMERICA 
FINANCIAL SVCS. 1,175.00 HORSE CREEK TIRE INC. 4,608.99 IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY 
1,017.81 JW PEPPER & SON, INC 139.99 Logoz LLC 72.00 MASTER CARD 3,018.77 MOBIUS 
COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY 356.34 MORRILL HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLIES 
138.25 MORRILL SUPPLY 192.87 NEBRASKA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS 
1,495.00 QUICK CARE MEDICAL SERVICES 250.00 Quill Corporation 397.88 RICHARD 
KUNZ CHEMIST LTD 682.00 Roasted Mug , The 97.26 Rocky Mountain Air Solutions 692.29 
School Specialty, Inc 17.35 Scottsbluff Body and Paint 533.55 SIMMONS OLSEN LAW FIRM PC 
577.50 SIOUX COUNTY CLERK 100.00 VILLAGE OF MORRILL 12,640.63 Voice News 161.65 
WESTCO COOPERATIVE COMPANY 2,725.10 WEX BANK 791.19 WPCI - INCORP. 957.80 
Fund Number 01 69,263.14 





February 2019 Board Report  

Keri Homan 

Elementary Principal 
 

Elementary School~ 
• 5th and 6th grade students have been working on their Life Long 

Learning Activities/Projects.  They wrapped this up and wrote 

Thank You cards last week. 

• Our school raised $677.66 for Pennies for Patients-Leukemia and 

Lymphoma Society. 

• I am wrapping up observations and completing evaluations this 

week. 

• During grade level meetings, teachers have expressed concern 

with ELA curriculum.  We will be having multi-grade level 

meetings to discuss needs further and also to have discussion on 

programs.  I have included Lisa, Art, and Dick in e-mails as we 

gather information. 

• We have restructured some para time to help give students some 

extra practice on needed skills, based on data.  They may also 

work on skills that have not been taught yet, to help prepare for 

the NSCAS Test. 

• MAPS testing is complete.  We will start looking at the data closely 

and I will share some disaggregated data with you soon. 

• 5th Grade Students have applied for the Leadership Team and 

applications are being reviewed next week. 

•  We are hoping to send Report Cards home with students on 

Friday. 

• Kindergarten Round Up will be March 29. 

• PTO has a meeting 3/11/19.  They will be working on the Penny 

Carnival.  The date for the Penny Carnival is 4/6/19. 

 

PAWS Room Update~ 



• Currently there are 27 kids on the Consequence Ladder.  We 

ended 2nd quarter with 36 students. 

• Of the 27 students, 6 of them have 3 or more offenses. 

• We have 63 offenses for 3rd quarter.  We had 107 in 2nd quarter. 

• I will give you completed data next week.  The quarter ends 

Friday. 

 

Student Counts~ 
 

Kindergarten- 28 (+1) 

1st Grade- 21 (One student moved on Friday, no records request yet) 

2nd Grade- 22 (+1)  

3rd Grade- 28 (+2)  

4th Grade- 30 (One student returning to Torrington, no records request        

                          yet) 

5th Grade- 34 (+2)  

6th Grade- 23  

 

Total K-6~ 186 

 



Activities Board Report

March 11, 2019

-Spring sports are underway, and we have great numbers out in both Boys Golf and Track.

-With the resignation of Willie Schwartzkopf.  We will need to fill Junior high wrestling as well 
as high school wrestling.  I have started an initial search, but am waiting to put it on the NSAA 
and NCA websites until we know if there will be any teaching openings.

-2019-2020 Athletic Schedule

 -Thanks to the maintenance staff (Brad Derr) for cleaning off the track and runways so the 
team could use the track during this crazy weather month.

-Kenny Baires and Cheyanna Thompson continue to improve on the communication and 
implementation of the music department. They developed a Face Book Page to help promote 
and communicate what is going on. 

-Face Book- in an attempt to not have a new Face Book account set up every time an activity 
changes coaches or sponsors, I am having them put myself as an administrator so we can just 
change over the account to the new person. 



Board of Education Special Meeting 
March 4, 2019 7:00 PM 

High School Gymnasium 

411 E Hamilton Street 

Morrill, NE 69358 

 
Morrill Public School District is committed to empowering students to become confident, knowledgeable, productive and responsible citizens of a diverse, ever- 

changing world" 

Mr. Dick Burford: Present 

Mr. Jim Hessler: Present 

Lisa Kaufman: Present 

Dave Sherrod:    Present 

Art Steiner: Absent 

Billy Watson:         Present 
 

. 

I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING 
 

Jim Hessler called the meeting to order at 7:05 pm 

I.1. 1. Pledge to the Flag 

I.2. 2. Roll Call 

Motion to excuse Art Steiner’s Absence. Passed with a motion by Dave Sherrod and a second 

by Dick Burford. 

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 

I.3. 3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting 

I.4. 4. Recognition of Recording 

No one stated they were recording the meeting. 

I.5. 5. Approval of Agenda for March 4, 2019 

Motion to approve the agenda. Passed with a motion Dick Burford and a second by 

Lisa Kaufman. 

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 

II. WORLD CAFÉ 

II.1. Facilitate Table Top Discussions on the following questions: 

 
 

1. What do you see as the school districts strengths and weaknesses? 



2. How do you think the acceptance of option students is benefiting and/or hindering the 

long-term vision of Morrill Public Schools? 

3. How has the early childhood center impacted our community? What other supports 

should we provide to families with young children? 

4. What changes could you imagine would improve student learning and the level of 

preparedness for post-secondary pursuits? 

5. What programs or activities would you like to see our schools offer that we currently do 

not? 

6. What can we do to improve parent / community involvement in student learning and 

activity experiences? 

7. What long term projects should be addressed in our strategic plan? 

 

Facilitate Table Reports to the Whole Group 

Everyone was discussing each question at every round table. After the discussions, each table 

gave a summary report to everyone.   

 
III. NEXT MEETING 
Regular Meeting March 11, 2019 at 6:30 pm 

IV. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Meeting was adjourned at 8:40 pm 



Monthly Finance Report to the Board 

           February 2019 

2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19

FUNDS TOTAL

2017-18 2018-19

2017-18 2018-19

* not received yet 

2017-18 2018-19

2018-19

Preschool DHHS Subsidy

17-18 18-19

Annual Budget

61% 59%

Running Total EC Revenue for 17-18 47,478.79$     

5,506,043.00$      5,868,345.00$      

% of Budget Spent

August Total Early Childhood Revenue 79,874.43$    

Running Total 3,354,711.46$      3,445,807.09$      

June Total Pride Cub Care 26,316.30$     

July

DayCare DHHS Subsidy 12,196.80$     

May DayCare Parent Payments 14,119.50$     

March 420,455.59$          451,373.49$         

April

January 440,742.58$          518,419.64$         Preschool Parent Payments 22,892.50$     

February 458,749.47$          448,139.22$         Total Preschool 53,558.13$     

Head Start 25,500.00$     

December 449,070.55$          468,530.03$         5,165.63$       

October 510,532.90$          503,878.30$         

November 482,454.47$          486,224.06$         

Year to Year Comparison

GF Expenditures

September 592,705.90$          569,242.35$         Early Childhood Revenue Running Total

Running Total 3,095,487.06$      3,040,934.44$      

CACFP

Total Month Available 18,611.88$     

July CACFP 625.30$          

August Fresh Fruit & Vegetable 1,874.84$       

May Parent Payments 357.40$          

June State Claim 13,247.79$     

March 334,352.38$          February Revenue

April Beginning Cash 2,506.55$       

February 421,519.70$          467,198.49$         28,315.45$       13,444.35$    

January 544,065.80$          545,523.45$         CF Payroll 14,712.81$       8,944.76$       

November 145,199.99$          231,912.72$         

December 254,596.65$          235,002.02$         CF Bills Payable 13,602.64$       4,499.59$       

September 1,103,306.16$      1,233,972.86$      

October 292,446.38$          327,324.90$         

IDEA 59,409.00$    

Year to Year Comparison Early Childhood Revenue 8,085.00$       

GF Revenue Total Month Available 372,537.95$  

February Cafeteria Expenditures

459,497.47$          440,059.73$         

Sioux County 16,740.45$    

Scottsbluff County ?

Spec Building 64,367.75$            82,508.39$           State Aid 133,885.00$  

Empl Benefit 11,638.52$            8,321.30$             SPED 16,203.00$    

Activity 54,853.28$            64,957.04$           February Revenue

QCPUF 133,922.75$          87,880.02$           Beginning Cash 138,215.50$  

Reconciled Balances as of February 28, 2019 February GF Expenditures

General 187,307.81$          138,215.50$         GF Bills Payable 67,409.94$       83,765.18$     

Depreciation 4,260.16$              55,670.93$           420,455.59$     451,373.49$  

Cafeteria 3,147.20$              2,506.55$             GF Payroll 353,045.65$     367,608.31$  



 

 

Morrill Athletic Schedule 

2019-2020 
ALL TIMES AND DATES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

     

 

 

 

 

  

Cross Country Varsity  
Aug. 29 Scottsbluff Invite 4:30pm 

Sep. 06 Gering Invite 11:00pm 

Sep. 13 Kimball Invite 1:00pm 

Sep. 21 Alliance Invite 9:00am 

Sep. 26 Gordon-Rushville 4:00pm 

Oct. 03 Bayard  2:30pm 

Oct. 11 Bayard WTC 11:00am 

Oct. 17 District TBA  TBA 

Oct. 25 State (Kearney) TBA 

Football Varsity 
Aug. 30 Maxwell         6:00pm 

Sep. 06 Leyton/Banner Co.        7:00pm 

Sep. 13 Elm Creek         6:00pm 

Sep. 26 Perkins County        5:00pm 

Oct. 04 Bayard                          7:00pm 
HOMECOMING 

Oct. 11 Kimball         7:00pm 

Oct. 18 Hemingford                7:00pm 

Oct. 24 Sutherland                6:00pm 

Parents Night (FB X-country Cheer) 

 

Junior High Football 
Sep. 10 Sioux County 4:00pm 

Sep. 16 Hemingford 5:00pm 

?            Guernsey-Sunrise 5:00pm 

Oct. 09 Leyton  3:00pm 

Oct. 14 Bayard  4:00pm 

?            Kimball  4:00pm 

Varsity Volleyball 
Aug. 22 Jamboree Potter Dix               TBA 

Sep. 05 Bayard         6:00pm 

Sep. 07 WTC Tourney @Hemingford         9:00am 

Sep. 10 TRI @ Arthur                5:30pm 

Sep. 19 Garden County        6:00pm 

Sep. 21 Hemingford Invite        9:00am 

Sep. 24 TRI @ Hemingford                    4:00pm 

Sep. 28 Potter Dix Invite        8:00am 

Oct. 01 Crawford         6:00pm 

Oct. 05 Morrill Invite                            9:00am 

Oct. 08 Mitchell          6:00pm 

Parents Night 

Oct. 10 Kimball         6:00pm 

Oct. 15 TRI @ Home             4:00pm 

Oct. 17 Minatare         6:00pm 

Oct. 19 PAC Tourney @ Crawford              9:00am 

Oct. 22 Gordon-Rushville        5:00pm 

Oct. 28 Sub-Districts                            TBA 

Oct. 29 Sub-Districts                            TBA 

Nov. 02 District Final                            TBA 

Nov. 07-09 State         TBA 

JV Volleyball 
Sep. 05 Bayard  5:00pm 

Sep. 16 TRI @ Morrill 5:00pm 

Sep. 19 Garden County 5:00pm 

Oct. 01 Crawford  5:00pm 

Oct. 08 Mitchell  5:00pm 

Oct. 10 Kimball  5:00pm 

Oct. 17 Minatare  5:00pm 

Oct. 21 Quad @ Mitchell 4:00pm 

Oct. 22 Gordon-Rushville 4:00pm 

Junior High Volleyball 
Sep. 10 Sioux County      2:00pm 

Sep. 12 Bridgeport       4:00pm 

Sep. 16 Hemingford      4:00pm 

Sep. 24 Bayard       3:00pm 

Sep. 28 PAC Tourney@Alliance        10:00am 

Sep. 30 TRI @Minatare      4:00pm 

Oct. 03 St. Agnes       4:00pm 

Oct. 09 Leyton       2:00pm 

Oct. 10 Southeast       4:00pm 

Oct. 15 Mitchell       4:00pm 

Oct. 17 Kimball       4:00pm 

Varsity Wrestling 
Dec. 05 Hemingford (dual) 6:00pm 

Dec. 07 Mullen  9:30am 

Dec. 14 Gordon-Rushville 9:30am 

Dec. 20 Sutherland (TRl) 5:00pm 

Dec. 21 Sutherland  9:00am 

Jan. 10 Mitchell (dual) 5:30pm 

Jan. 11 Garden County 9:00am 

Jan. 18 Chase County 9:00am 

Jan. 24 Chadron  8:30am 

Jan. 25 Chadron  8:00am 

Jan. 30 Morrill (Quad) 5:00pm 

Parents Night 

Feb. 01 Mitchell  8:30am 

Feb. 06 Bridgeport (WTC/SPVA) 9:00am 

Feb. 08 Southeast Duals TBA 

Feb. 14 Districts  TBA 

Feb. 15 Districts  TBA 

Feb. 21-22 State  TBA 

Junior High Wrestling 
Nov. 02 Banner County   9:00am 

Nov. 05 Kimball         12:00pm 

Nov. 11 Lingle         2:00pm 

Nov. 14 Hemingford       12:00pm 

Nov. 22 Morrill         9:00am 

Dec. 03 Bayard                 9:00am 

Dec. 09 Mitchell         1:00pm 

Boys Varsity Golf 
Apr. 14 Mitchell       9:00am 

Apr. 16 Bridgeport       9:00am 

Apr. 21 Morrill       9:00am 

Apr. 27 Scottsbluff        9:00am 

May 02 WTC GR            9:00am 

May 05 PAC Edgemont    9:00am 

May 07 Kimball       9:00am 

May 12 Bayard       9:00am 

May 14 Crawford       9:00am 

May 18 Districts              TBA 

May 27-28 State             TBA 

Varsity Track 
Mar. 21 Chadron Indoor 9:00am 
Mar. 28 Morrill Early Bird   9:00am 

Apr. 04 Bayard          9:00am 

Apr. 09 Mitchell                11:00am 

Apr. 18 WTC Mitchell      9:00am 

Apr. 25 George Calvert      9:00am 

               (Morrill) 

Apr. 28 Best of the West 4:30pm 
May 01 PAC Morrill              10:00am 

May 08 Bayard                  8:30am 

May 14 Districts          TBA 

May 22-23 State               TBA 

Junior High Track 
Mar. 31 Dual VS Mitchell   3:30pm 

                 (Morrilll) 

Apr. 13 Bayard                  9:00am 

Apr. 15 Potter Dix Invite      9:00am 

                 (Kimball) 

Apr. 23 Kimball                 9:00am 

May 01 PAC Morrill        10:00am 

May 05 Morrill Invite     9:00am 

JV Football 
Sep. 17 Kimball  5:00pm 

Sep. 23 Hemingford 6:00pm 

Oct. 08 Bayard  5:00pm 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        

  

Varsity Girls Basketball 
Dec. 02 Hall of Fame Game (Minatare) 5:30pm 

Dec. 06-Dec. 07 Kimball Invite TBA 

Dec. 10 Hay Springs  5:30pm 

Dec. 13 Garden County  5:30pm 

Dec. 14 Kimball   2:30pm 

Dec. 19-20 Sioux County Tournament TBA 

Dec. 21 Mitchell   4:00pm 

Dec. 22-26 Moratorium 

Jan. 03 Edgemont   5:30pm 

Jan. 10 Guernsey-Sunrise  5:30pm 

Jan. 14 Bayard   5:30pm 

Jan. 17 Minatare   5:30pm 

Jan. 20 PAC (TBA)   TBA 

Jan. 24-25 PAC (Edgemont)   TBA 

Jan. 28 Lingle   5:30pm 

Jan. 31 Crawford   6:00pm 

Feb. 01 Sioux County  2:30pm 

Feb. 06 WTC (TBA)   TBA 

Feb. 07-08 WTC (WNCC)  TBA 

Feb. 11 Hemingford  5:30pm 

Feb. 13 Bridgeport   5:30pm 

Feb. 15 Gordon-Rushville  2:30pm 

Parents Night 

Feb. 17-18 Sub-Districts  TBA 

Feb. 20 Sub-Districts Final  TBA 

Feb. 28 District Final  TBA 

Mar. 05-Mar. 07 State (Lincoln) TBA 

 

JV Girls Basketball 
Dec. 10 Hay Springs                   4:00pm 

Dec. 13 Garden county  4:00pm 

Dec. 14 Kimball   1:00pm 

Dec. 21 Mitchell   1:00pm 

Jan. 03 Edgemont   4:00pm 

Jan. 10 Guernsey-Sunrise  4:00pm 

Jan. 14 Bayard   4:00pm 

Jan. 17 Minatare   4:00pm 

Jan. 28 Lingle   4:00pm 

Jan. 30 Crawford   4:00pm 

Feb. 01 Sioux County                   1:00pm 

Feb. 11 Hemingford  4:00pm 

Feb. 13 Bridgeport   4:00pm 

Feb. 15 Gordon-Rushville  1:00pm 

Junior High Girls Basketball 
Nov. 07 Southeast   4:00pm 

Nov. 19 Bayard   3:00pm 

Nov. 26 Hemingford  4:00pm 

Dec. 03 Kimball   3:00pm 

Dec. 05 Bridgeport   4:00pm 

Dec. 10 Mitchell   4:00pm 

Dec. 14 Bayard Tournament  8:30am 

Dec. 16 PAC Tournament (Morrill) 9:00am 

Dec. 19 Hay Springs                                    4:00pm  

Varsity Boys Basketball 
Dec. 02 Hall of Fame Game (Minatare) 7:00pm 

Dec. 06-Dec. 07 Kimball Invite TBA 

Dec. 10 Hay Springs  7:00pm 

Dec. 13 Garden County  7:00pm 

Dec. 14 Kimball   4:00pm 

Dec. 19-20 Sioux County Tournament TBA 

Dec. 21 Mitchell   5:30pm 

Dec. 22-26 Moratorium 

Jan. 03 Edgemont   7:00pm 

Jan. 10 Guernsey-Sunrise  7:00pm 

Jan. 14 Bayard   7:00pm 

Jan. 17 Minatare   7:00pm 

Jan. 21 PAC (TBA)    TBA 

Jan. 24-25 (PAC Edgemont)  TBA 

Jan. 28 Lingle   7:00pm 

Jan. 31 Crawford   7:30pm 

Feb. 01 Sioux County  4:00pm 

Feb. 06 WTC (TBA)   TBA 

Feb. 07-08 WTC (WNCC)  TBA 

Feb. 11 Hemingford  7:00pm 

Feb. 13 Bridgeport   7:00pm 

Feb. 15 Gordon-Rushville  4:00pm 

Parents Night 

Feb. 24-25 Sub-Districts  TBA 

Feb. 27 Sub-Districts Final  TBA 

Feb. 29 District Final  TBA 

Mar. 12-13 State (Lincoln)  TBA 

JV Boys Basketball 
Dec. 10 Hay Springs  4:00pm 

Dec. 13 Garden county  4:00pm 

Dec. 14 Kimball   1:00pm 

Dec. 21 Mitchell   2:30pm 

Jan. 03 Edgemont   4:00pm 

Jan. 10 Guernsey-Sunrise  4:00pm 

Jan. 14 Bayard   4:00pm 

Jan. 17 Minatare   4:00pm 

Jan. 28 Lingle   4:00pm 

Jan. 30 Crawford   5:00pm 

Feb. 01 Sioux County  1:00pm 

Feb. 11 Hemingford  4:00pm 

Feb. 13 Bridgeport   4:00pm 

Feb. 15 Gordon-Rushville  1:00pm 

Junior High Boys Basketball 
Jan. 20 Bridgeport   3:00pm 

Jan. 23 Kimball   4:00pm 

Jan. 27 Hemingford                                    4:00pm 

Jan. 30 Bayard   4:00pm 

Feb. 03 PAC Tournament (Hemingford)10:00am 

Feb. 08 Morrill Invite  8:30am 

Feb. 13 Mitchell   4:00pm 

Feb. 22 Bayard Tournament  8:30am 



Morrill Board of Education Report 

Mar. 2019 

HS Principal Report  

1. The NWEA Maps Testing went very well the last two weeks.  We did an 

incentive of a Pizza Party for the JH, and an Hour Long lunch for 9-11th grade. 

1. Of the 174 students enrolled there was only 25 students total that did 

not meet their goal or meet/exceed the state average.   

2. We (Teachers) are continuing to keep students after school when missing 

assignments. It is seeing some decent results in the high school.   

3. I have been using the messenger system in Infinite Campus now for a couple of 

weeks. 

1. I am using automated messages for the following:  missing assignments, 

absences, down list, and behaviors.   

4.  The HS 10th graders are signing up the April date to take the ACT.  This is a 

regular Saturday, not on the 11th grade state date.   

5. I continue to track data from the down list to see if there are any subgroups 

that are consistent each week.  There is 1 more list to come out this quarter, 

then our staff will meet together to discuss findings/consistencies to plan to 

address those needs.   

1. We still are seeing the 7th/9th grade groups with the high population on 

the list each week.   

2. We are still seeing the largest subgroup in our Free/Reduced students. 

3. The staff will be meeting Friday to look over the data and plan.   

6. March 18th the HS will have the ESU here to present some Poverty data to the 

staff from 8:00-10:00am.   

7. An Odysseyware Rep will be in our building on April 5th to talk with teachers 

about needs throughout the day during their planning. 

8.  The “Arts” night is set for April 11th (Art, Shop, Ag, Choir, Band)    

 



01 GENERAL FUND

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (1,717,752.46)135,040.55 1,717,752.46Local District Taxes01 1100

0.00 0.00 (10,928.63)0.00 10,928.63Carline Tax01 1115

0.00 0.00 (90,334.21)21,059.22 90,334.21Motor Vehicle01 1125

0.00 0.00 (26,316.30)4,546.94 26,316.30PRIDE CUB CARE01 1272

0.00 0.00 (238.00)0.00 238.00Other Tuition01 1312

0.00 0.00 (2,700.00)0.00 2,700.00DISTANCE LEARNING FROM OTHER EDUC E01 1315

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Tuit Rec From Other Dist01 1321

0.00 0.00 (38,258.13)5,525.00 38,258.13PRE-K TUITION & FEES01 1370

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Trans-rec Frpm Other Dis01 1421

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00SPED Transportation from other Districts01 1423

0.00 0.00 (14,251.95)3,302.23 14,251.95Interest On Local Revenue01 1510

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Community Service Activities01 1800

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Rental of School Equip&Facilities01 1910

0.00 0.00 (10,521.50)1,505.09 10,521.50Local License Fees01 1911

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS01 1920

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Categorical Grants/non Governmental01 1925

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Spiritwear01 1990

0.00 0.00 (1,911,301.18)170,979.03 1,911,301.18LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (2,357.81)140.77 2,357.81County Fines & License01 2110

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Other County Sources01 2130

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Esu Receipts01 2210

0.00 0.00 (2,357.81)140.77 2,357.81COUNTY AND ESU RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (803,310.00)133,885.00 803,310.00State Aid01 3110

0.00 0.00 (48,259.00)16,203.00 48,259.00State Sped (5-21 Years)01 3120

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Sped Trans School Age01 3125

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Homestead Exemption01 3130

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Relief to Prop Tax Payers01 3131

0.00 0.00 (90,776.22)91,150.23 90,776.22Personal Property Tax Credit Railroad01 3132

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State School Lunch Reimb01 3150

0.00 0.00 (3,914.08)0.00 3,914.08Pro Rata Motor Vehicle01 3180

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00In-lieu-of Sch Land Tax01 3300

0.00 0.00 (49,739.21)49,739.21 49,739.21State Apportionment01 3400

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State Categorical Program01 3500

0.00 0.00 (6,469.29)0.00 6,469.29DISTANCE ED INCENTIVE PMTS01 3512

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00High Ability Learner Grant01 3535

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State Early Childhood01 3540

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00OTHER STATE RECEIPTS01 3990

0.00 0.00 (1,002,467.80)290,977.44 1,002,467.80STATE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Carl Perkins Grant01 4000

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid Federal Gov01 4100

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00UNIVERSAL SVC FUND (E-RATE)01 4105

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00TITLE I REVENUE01 4201

0.00 0.00 (15,300.00)5,100.00 15,300.00HEADSTART01 4309

0.00 0.00 (15,615.00)0.00 15,615.00REAP Grant01 4310

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Title Vi-b(birth-5)01 4400

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Fed Chapt I Title 101 4505

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Title I ACCOUNTABILITY01 4507

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00TITLE II Part A01 4509

0.00 0.00 (87,856.00)0.00 87,856.00IDEA Part B Base01 4512

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA BASE PRESCHOOL01 4515

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA B PREK -- REVENUES01 4516

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA B Enrolled Poverty01 4519

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Other Federal Non-Categorical Recei01 4524

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Voc Education01 4525
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01 GENERAL FUND

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (4,825.40)0.00 4,825.40Medicaid in Public Schools01 4708

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Medicaid Admin01 4709

0.00 0.00 (123,596.40)5,100.00 123,596.40FEDERAL RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00QUALIFIED ZONE ACADEMY BONDS01 5102

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Master Note01 5150

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Fund Transfer01 5200

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Sale of Property01 5300

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Insurance Adjust01 5301

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Damage Restitution01 5310

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Long Term Loans01 5400

0.00 0.00 (1,211.25)1.25 1,211.25Other Non Revenue Recpts01 5690

0.00 0.00 (1,211.25)1.25 1,211.25NON-REVENUE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Non-program Receipts01 9000

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00UNUSED BUDGET AUTHORITY01 9100

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00NON-PROGRAM RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (3,040,934.44)467,198.49 3,040,934.44Fund Total:
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0.00 0.00 (3,040,934.44)467,198.49 3,040,934.44

Budget BalanceTo DateRevised Budget During Month % of Budget

Grand Total:
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